Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

639*
German New Guinea, two mark, 1894A. Proof-like, good
extremely fine.

$750

640*
636* . . . . German New Guinea, two mark, 1894A. Toned, a little
German New Guinea, five mark, 1894A. Underlying mint rubbed, otherwise good very fine
bloom, light grey and irridescent toning, extremely fine. ' ' $600

$1,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

641*
German New Guinea, two mark, 1894A. Good very fine.
$400
Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
637*
German New Guinea, five mark, 1894A. Toned, good very
fine.
$1,250
642*
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Toned, good very
fine.
$300
638
German New Guinea, five mark, 1894A. Very fine.
$750
643*

Ex H.Carlsson Collection. . . .
x F-arisson ofection German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Rim nick at 11

o'clock on the reverse, otherwise extremely fine.
$280

47



644>
German New Guinea, one mark, 1894A. Very fine.
$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

645*
German New Guinea, one mark and half mark, 1894A.
Good very fine; very fine. (2)

$300

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

646>
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Good extremely
fine.

$300
647*
German New Guinea, half mark, 1894A. Nearly very fine.
$100

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

648*

German New Guinea, ten pfennig, 1894A. Good extremely
fine.
$300
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649*

German New Guinea, ten pfennig, 1894A. Nearly extremely
fine.
$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

650*

German New Guinea, ten pfennig, 1894A. Nearly extremely
fine.

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

651*

German New Guinea, two pfennig, 1894A. Brown and dull
red, nearly extremely fine.

$300

652*
German New Guinea, two pfennig, 1894A. Red and brown,
good extremely fine.

653

German New Guinea, two pfennig, 1894A. Nearly extremely
fine.

$300

$250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.



654*

German New Guinea, one and two pfennig, 1894A. Good
extremely fine. (2)

$400

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

655*
German New Guinea, one pfennig, 1894A. Red and brown,
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$250

656*
German New Guinea, one pfennig, 1894A. Red and brown,
nearly uncirculated.

657*

German New Guinea, one pfennig, 1894A. Good very
fine.

$200

$100

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

part
658*

German New Guinea, ten pfennig 1894A, also Territory of
New Guinea, shilling, 1935 (2), 1936, 1938; pennies, Edward
VIII 1936 (2). The first with attempted piercing, otherwise
good very fine - good extremely fine. (7)

$150

659
German New Guinea, replica coin and note set, 1895,
includes ten and twenty mark coins, 1895A in gilt metal
and five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred mark banknotes,
1914. The notes in commemorative folder, uncirculated.
)

$200

660
Germany, Imperial colonial, German New Guinea officer's
shoulder epaulettes. Extremely fine. (2)

$100

661*
Territory of New Guinea, George V, Melbourne Mint,
specimen penny and halfpenny, 1929, in cupro-nickel.
Uncirculated and rare. (2)

$1,500

662*
Territory of New Guinea, George V, Melbourne Mint
specimen penny and halfpenny, 1929, in cupro-nickel. Some
toning, uncirculated and rare. (2)

$1,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

663
Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, 1935-1945,
four date sets of shilling to penny (11 coins). In four press-in
albums, very fine - uncirculated. (44)

$100

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

664
Territory of New Guinea, Edward VIII, pennies, 1936
(KM.7). Mostly mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated.
(54)

$100



665

Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, penny,

1938 (2), 1944 (11) (KM.7) (13); threepence, 1935, 1944

(30) (KM.3, 10 [30]) (31); sixpence, 1935 (75), 1943 (101)

(KM.4 [75], 9 [101]) (176). Mostly fine - very fine. (220)
$250

666

Territory of New Guinea, George V - George VI, pennies,

1936 (KM.6) (181); sixpence, 1935 (KM.4) (36); 1943

(KM.6) (72); shillings, 1935, 1936 (4) (KM.5) (5), 1938 (2),

1945 (5) (KM.6) (7). Very good - uncirculated. (301)
$400

667*
Territory of New Guinea, Head Tax token, 1939-1940,
ten shillings (type I11) in aluminium. Holed at top,
uncirculated.

$100

668>
Territory of New Guinea, Luluai badge in copper, officially
holed with 3x3mm holes. Uncirculated.

$100

669
Papua New Guinea, proof gold one hundred kina, 1975
Independence, 1976 First Anniversary of Independence
(KM.9, 10). In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$660

670
Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 1975, 1977 (KM.PS1, 3)
(2); philatelic numismatic cover with silver ten kina, 1977
(KM.11a); philatelic numismatic covers set of eight with
proof coins, 1975 (KM.PS1). In cases and folders of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (1 + 3 sets)

$120
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NEW ZEALAND

671*
Queen Victoria, pattern penny, 1879, by Joseph Moore,
Birmingham (A.399). Well struck, even brown tone, choice
uncirculated and very rare, only about 80 struck.

$4,000
Ex Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 674).

Choice Waitangi Proof Set

672*
George V, Royal Mint, Waitangi proof set, crown to
threepence, 1935. With plush case of issue, choice proofs,
FDC and rare. (6)

$12,000



Allan Sutherland's Waitangi Crown

673*
George V, Royal Mint London, proof Waitangi crown, 1935.
Toned, FDC and rare.

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 798) and from the Allan Sutherland
Collection.

In Royal Mint card box (manufactured for the British 1935 specimen crown)
as supplied to Sutherland, '‘Proof NZ Crown, specially sent to me by Sir Robt.
Johnson, Deputy Master, Royal Mint" in Sutherland's hand on front of box.
Together with a copy of page 2 of a letter from Johnson sent with the coin. In
the letter Johnson expresses his regret at being unable to supply Sutherland
with a 'trial' piece but offering him this 'specimen’ strike to ‘allay your
disappointment’. The 'trial’ refers to the unauthorised version or 'pattern’
Waitangi crown. Sutherland’s hand written note in the letter's margin states
'l actually handled the unauthorised coin with Sir Robt'. Sutherland visited
London and the Royal Mint in the early 1930s.

674*
George V, Waitangi crown, 1935. Reverse hairline left field,
good extremely fine with underlying brilliance.

$3,000
Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
675
George V, halfcrown, 1933. Good extremely fine.
$70

Slabbed by NGC as AU55.

676
George V, halfcrown, 1933; sixpence, 1933; threepences,
1933, 1936. Good very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

677
George V, halfcrown, 1934. Extremely fine.
$80

678*
George V, threepence, 1935. Extremely fine.
$200

Complete 1937 Proof Set

679*
George VI, Royal Mint proof set, halfcrown to threepence,
1937. FDC and extremely rare. (5)

$15,000

Centennial Halfcrown Proof Rarity

680*
George VI, Royal Mint, proof Centennial halfcrown, 1940.
FDC and extremely rare as a proof.

$6,000

681
George VI, crown, 1949 Royal Visit. One in plastic case,
very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150



682*
George VI, Centennial halfcrown, 1940. Gem
uncirculated.

$100

683
George VI, Centennial halfcrowns, 1940. Very fine -
extremely fine. (13)

$130

684*
George VI, halfcrown, 1944. Choice uncirculated and
rare.

$750

685*
George VI, halfcrown, 1944. Small verdigris spot on
reverse and dark tone spot on cheek, otherwise mint bloom
extremely fine and scarce.

$100

686
George VI, halfcrowns, 1947, 1948. Nearly uncirculated.
@

$150

687*
George VI, penny, 1941. Mint red, small carbon spot on
reverse, otherwise uncirculated.

$100
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688*
George VI, halfpenny, 1941. Full mint red, uncirculated.
$100

689
George VI - Elizabeth 11, halfcrowns, 1940 Centennial (3),
1953. The last gem uncirculated, the rest with mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

690
George VI - Elizabeth |1, pennies, 1946, 1951, 1953, 1955.
Full mint red uncirculated. (4)

$100

691
George VI - Elizabeth Il, pennies, 1943, 1946, 1950 (5),
1951, 1953 (2), 1955 (2), 1959. Mostly with mint red,
the 1953 and 1955 issues with full mint red, very fine -
uncirculated. (13)

$100

692
George VI - Elizabeth |1, halfpennies, 1940, 1942, 1944 (4),
1945, 1946, 1947 (2), 1949, 1950 (2), 1951 (2), 1952 (4),
1954NSS, 1957 (2), 1958 (2), 1959 (6), 1960. Several with
some or most mint red, very fine - uncirculated. (31)

$100

693
Elizabeth Il, crown, 1953 (KM.30). Very fine - uncirculated.
(19)

$100

694*
Elizabeth 11, penny, 1954. Mint red uncirculated.
$150

695
Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1954. Mint red, some toning and
carbon spots, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$100



part

696*

George V - Elizabeth 11, halfcrown, 1933; florin, 1946

flatback; pennies, 1945 (2), 1950, 1954; halfpennies, 1944,

1945 (2), 1946. The copper mostly with some mint red,

the florin with a small scratch on king's hair and with mint

bloom, overall good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)
$180

697

George V - Elizabeth II, halfcrowns, 1933-1950 (8), florins,

1933-1946 (6), shillings, 1934 (2), sixpences, 1933-1945

(5), threepences, 1933-1955 (26); also two cents, undated

(1967) Bahamas mule. The last coin with much mint red

nearly uncirculated, the rest fine - extremely fine. (48)
$100

698
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies, sixpences, shillings and
florins sets, 1933 - 1965 complete without varieties, shilling
set missing 1946 and QEII obverse. In press-in albums, good
- uncirculated. (121)

$160

part

699*
George V - Elizabeth I, 1933-86, crowns to halfpennies
and decimals, in blue Hendo plastic album, missing 1935
crown (listed seperately as lot 674). Very good - uncirculated.
(270)

$350

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

700
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1933-1980, crowns to halfpennies
plus decimal, in red plastic coin album, includes varieties and
Bahamas mule two cents (2), missing 1944 halfcrown and
Waitangi crown. Very good - uncirculated. (351)

$250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

701
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1933-1982, crowns to halfpennies,
plus decimals and varieties, includes single Bahamas mule,
in blue plastic coin album, missing 1935 crown. Very good
- uncirculated. (333)

$250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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702
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1933-1980, crowns to halfpennies,
plus decimals, in red plastic Champion album, missing 1935
crown and varieties. Very good - uncirculated. (313)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

703
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1933-1971, sets in press-in albums,
type set (1); crowns and halfcrowns (1); florin and shilling
(2); sixpence and threepences (5); penny and halfpenny (2),
two sets missing 1935 threepence, no 1935 crown; plus green
plastic album with various issues. Very good - uncirculated.
(approx 1,000)

$400

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

704
George V - Elizabeth I1, halfpennies, 1940 (45), 1954 (39),
1955 (40); threepences, 1933 (31), 1934 (20), 1937 (26),
1939 (15), 1940 (39), 1941 (7), 1942 (20), 1943 (44), 1944
(32), 1945 (35), 1946 (70), 1947 (78), 1948 (23), 1950 (19),
1951 (19), 1952 (139), 1953 (15), 1954 (21), 1955 (33),
1956 (74), 1957 (88), 1958 (34), 1959 (27), 1960 (40), 1961
(42),1962 (45), 1963 (61), 1964 (86), 1965 (47); also three
sets, missing 1935; sixpences, 1934 (8), 1935 (5), 1936 (4),
1939 (6), 1940 (4), 1941 (4), 1942 (8), 1943 (6), 1944, 1945
(4), 1947 (3), 1948 (5), 1950 (5), 1951 (7), 1952 (10), 1953
(6), 1955 (5), 1956 (5), 1957 (5), 1958 (6), 1959 (5), 1960
(11), 1961 (7), 1962 (10), 1963 (15), 1964 (26), 1965 (44);
crown, 1949. Good - nearly uncirculated. (1,638)

$170

705
George V - Elizabeth I1, threepences - halfcrown, 1933-1946,
silver coins face value $7.85, post 1946 issues, threepences
(2). Poor - very fine. (132)

$120

706
George VI - Elizabeth Il, florins (4); shillings (18); sixpences
(18); threepences (37); pennies (43); halfpennies (56).
On plastic pages in binder album, mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (176)

$150

707
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1933 and 1934 sets, plus mint sets
1964-1985. Housed in three Whitman SBS proof set albums,
very fine - uncirculated. (24 sets)

$100

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

708
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1981 (2), 1989; proof
silver dollar, 1978, 1983 Royal Visit, 1984; mint one dollar,
1969, 1970 (5), 1983 Royal Visit, 1986 Royal Visit, 1990
Games (4, different); specimen fifty cents, 1969 lettered edge;
one dollar coin/note set in folder with 1974 Games one dollar
and H.R.Hardie type Il one dollar banknote; halfcrowns,
mixed dates, 1947-63 (6); mint halfpenny and penny pairs,
1964 (10 pairs). The mixed date halfcrowns fine - extremely
fine, the rest uncirculated - FDC. (46)

$90

709
Elizabeth Il, mint one penny, 1964, and one cent, 1967,
souvenir of change over to decimal currency, issued by the
Treasury, Wellington. Uncirculated. (15)

$150



710
Elizabeth I, sterling type set of halfpenny - halfcrown, mixed
dates; mint sets, 1965, 1967, 1968 (2, one in plush case),
1975, 1976, 1977 in plush case, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 (no
folder), 1982, 1983 (3), 1984 (3), 1985, 1986, 1988 (foxing
on pack cards); mint one dollar, 1969, 1974 Day (2), 1977,
1980 (2), 1983 Royal Visit (2), 1986 Royal Visit; empty mint
packs for 1978, 1979 (3), 1982. The first set coins toned,
otherwise, uncirculated. (31 + 5 empty packs)

$70

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

711
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1977, 1978, 1988, 1990; proof silver
one dollar, 1977, 1978, 1983 Royal Visit, 1986 Royal Visit;
mint one dollar, 1969 (2), 1970 (2), 1972 (2), 1973 (2), 1974
Games, 1977, 1978, 1986 Royal Visit, 1990. In cases and
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$80

712
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1974, 1979, 1987, 1988; mint sets,
1987 (4), 1988 (4), 1990 (2), 1992 (2); also Cook Islands,
mint set, 1972. In packs of issue, all proof sets and some
mint sets’ packaging affected by foxing, coins uncirculated
-FDC. (17)

$150

713
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1975-1978, 1979 (2), 1980 (2),
1981 (2), 1982 (2), 1983-1985; proof silver dollars, 1974
Games, 1977, 1978, 1981 Royal Visit (2), 1983 Royal Visit,
1984, 1986 Royal Visit. Some cases marked, otherwise
FDC. (23)

$350

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

714
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1979-1988. In cases of issue, FDC.
(10)

$160

715

Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993;

mint sets, 1990 (4), 1992 (2), 1993 (2); mint five dollars,

1991 World Cup (2); also an empty set box and case. All in

packs or cases of issue, these all affected by moisture as are all

the coins except the silver issues, poor - uncirculated. (17)
$150

716
Elizabeth 11, Celebration of Sport silver dollar series sets of
four, 1989 (2), proof sets, 1989, mint sets, 1989; Waitangi
Treaty five coin silver proof set, 1990, also proof silver one
dollar, 1990. In packs of issue with certificates, all except
1989 proof sets affected by foxing, coins FDC. (8)

$220

717
Elizabeth I, silver five dollars, piedfort 1992, proof, 1991
(2), 1992 (2); proof silver one dollar, 1987, 1988 (2); mint
two dollars, 1993 (2, not in packets); mint one dollar, 1967,
1969, 1970, 1974 (2), 1987 (4), 1988 (4). All except two
dollars in cases of issue, all five dollar cases damaged and
all one dollar cases affected by foxing, coins uncirculated
-FDC. (19)

$150
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718
Elizabeth 11, ten cents, 2006, in wallets (161); mint rolls (4);
loose coins (15). Uncirculated. (376 coins)

$120

719
Elizabeth Il, ten and twenty cents, 2006, new coinage pairs.
Uncirculated. (111)

$130

720
Elizabeth 11, ten cents, 2007, Reserve Bank of New Zealand
and New Zealand Post pack. Uncirculated. (64)

$120

721*
Elizabeth 11, gold proof ten dollars, 2013, Maori art -
Koru, one ounce of fine gold, by Royal Australian Mint. In
wooden case of issue with certificate No 0055, mintage of
250, FDC.

$3,100

722
Communion token, North Dunedin (Otago) (St.Stephen's)
Presbyterian Church, 1871 (GRW.115; L.379; C.4677).
Extremely fine.

$40

723
Communion token, Free Church of Scotland (Otago)
undated (circa 1848) (GRW.118; L.371; C.6457; B.7503).
Good fine.

$50

724
Card and paper tickets, includes Invercargill Tramways
good for one section (7 in part sheet all number 10550);
Tai Tapu Co Op Dairy Coy Ltd docket Oct 20 - (19)39;
Dunlop Canteen penny chit (3, No. 11588/9, 97); Tasman
Flight Marlborough Aero Club Souvenir of Departure of The
Southern Cross, Blenheim to Sydney, 1928, photolithograph
on folded card (152x248mm); also Belgium, Commune de
Lobbes chit N0.3178 for ten centimes for use at communal
stores, valid until the making of peace. The Southern
Cross souvenir with staining, the dairy docket with foxing,
otherwise fine - uncirculated. (13)

$50

725
Milk tokens, one pint, mixed quantities of assorted issues
including Zone 10 Lower Hutt, Manders Dairy, L.H.Routley,
Zone 50 Upper Hutt. Good - fine. (1,040)

$120



part
726*
Hawkes Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank, New Zealand,
1969, James Cook Bicentenary, medals in silver with overlay
(33mm), in silver (33mm), in bronze (33mm). Last medal
with some spotting, uncirculated. (3)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 686) and Bentleigh Collection.

part

727*
Hawkes Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank, New Zealand, 1972,
James Cook Bicentenary of Second Voyage of Discovery to
New Zealand, medals in gold (14ct, 39g, 37.5mm, edge
numbered 33), silver (37.5mm), and bronze (37.5mm). In
case of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 685) and Bentleigh Collection.

part

728*
Eastern and Central Savings Bank, New Zealand, 1976,
Bicentenary of Captain James Cook's Third Pacific Voyage,
medals in gold (9ct, 30.7g, 42mm, edge numbered 142), in
silver (42mm) and bronze (42mm). Uncirculated. (3)

$550

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 687) and Bentleigh Collection.

729

A group of medallions, R.Gillam series, 1990-1991, (46mm)

including MacMaster 1990/7, 18 (2), 26, 27, 28, 1991/5, 6,

and with map of New Zealand obverse MacMaster 1990/8,

10, 11, 16. All encapsulated in plastic, uncirculated. (12)
$100
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AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

730*
George I1l, Resolution and Adventure medal, 1772, in silver
(44mm) struck from the second reverse die (without die
break) by B.F. (Matthew Boulton) (MH 373; BHM 165;
Eimer 744b). Toned, obverse rim nicks at 3 and 12 o'clock,
attractive nearly extremely fine and rare.

$8,000

Private purchase from Winsor & Sons Pty Ltd.

This medal was sponsored by Sir Joseph Banks for Captain James Cook's
second voyage. The design was engraved by John Westwood and struck at
the Soho Mint of Boulton and Fothergill in 1772. Only 106 were struck
in silver.

731*
Daniel Solander, (1778), in silver (37 mm) by Gustav
Ljunberger (Sweden), reverse inscription relates to the
dedication of the medal to Joseph Banks by Claud and Johan
Alstroemer (BHM 252; Eimer 798). Toned, uncirculated
and very rare.

$3,000

Ex James Watt Collection (lot 209), Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 492)
and Dr J.Powell Collection.

Daniel Charles Solander (1736-82), botanist. Born in Sweden, Solander
was a pupil of Linnaeus who recommended him to naturalists in England.
In 1760 Solander came to England and obtained an appointment at the
British Museum. In 1768 he accompanied Joseph Banks on Cook's voyage
around the world. He also went with Banks to Iceland in 1772; in 1773 he
was made Keeper of the natural history department in the British Museum.
The flower behind the head of Solander on the obverse of the medal is a
genus of "Atropacea’ named Solander by the younger Linnaeus.



732*
Daniel Solander, (1778), in silver (37 mm) by Gustav
Ljunberger (Sweden), reverse inscription relates to the
dedication of the medal to Joseph Banks by Claud and Johan
Alstroemer (BHM 252; Eimer 798). Toned, good extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,600

Ex Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 1146) and Dr.J.Powell Collection.

733*
Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm)
by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH.374, BHM
258). Attractive light red brown bronzed patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87A (lot 1206) and Bentleigh Collection.

734*

Captain James Cook, memorial medal, (1784), in bronze
(43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society (MH.374; K.5;
Eimer 780; BHM 258). Good extremely fine.

$1,000

With Seaby's ticket 1966 (£5/10-).
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735*
Captain James Cook, memorial medal, (1784), in bronze
(43mm) by L.Pingo for the Royal Society (M.H.374; K.5;
Eimer 780; BHM 258). In a modern case, a few small surface
marks and a small dig on cheek, otherwise dark brown patina
nearly uncirculated.

$700

736*
La Perouse's Exploring Expedition, 1785, in bronze (60mm)
by R.Duvivier (MH 170). Nearly extremely fine and very
rare.

$7,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 623) and Bentleigh Collection.

In 1785 La Perouse sailed with the ships 'Boussole’ and 'Astrolabe’ and
explored the far eastern coasts of Asia and Australia. In 1788 he sailed
from Botany Bay, but both ships were lost with all hands near the New
Hebrides.



737*
Convict love token, Great Britain cartwheel penny, 1797 cut
in half, hollowed out and made into container, inside on the
base inscribed, 'Elizabeth/Dallin/Edward/Rowland’ and
below overlaid hearts with arrow through. Very fine.

$200

Edward Rowland sentenced at Central Criminal Court to seven years
transportation. He was one of 190 convicts transported on the Egyptian,
departed 5 April 1839 and arrived at Van Diemen's Land on 5 December
1839.

738
Exhibition of the Works of Industry of All Nations, 1851,
Exhibitors medal in bronze (43mm) by W.Wyon, inscribed
around edge "Van Diemen's Land Nos.47, 169"; Visit of the
Duke of Edinburgh, HMS Galatea, 1867, in white metal
(47mm) by Thomas Stokes (C.1867/2); Henry G.Smith
Medal, 1927, in bronze, (58mm) by Eileen McGrath; Albany
Sesquicentenary, ¢1976 (2), in silver and bronze (38mm)
(C.M/1). First medal very good, second medal poor, last
three uncirculated. (5)

$100

57

Magnificent Murray River Medal Rarity

739*
New South Wales - South Australia - Victoria, River Murray
Steam Navigation and Commerce, 1853, in bronze (77mm)
struck in England by the Royal Mint (L.C.Wyon)(C.1853/1).
Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$35,000

Ex Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M8); Dr John Chapman Collection
Sale 88 (lot 723) and Bentleigh Collection.

Three gold medals were struck one for each of the following, Captain Francis
Cadell, the Governor Sir Henry Fox Young and one to be held with records
of the Legislature of South Australia. None of these gold medals seem to have
survived. Less than six of the original bronze medals have been recorded.



740*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, in white metal (38mm)
(C.1854/3). In modern case, some toning, otherwise virtually
uncirculated.

$70

741*
Port Phillip Farmers Society, instituted 1848, in gold (22ct,
37.8g, 38.5mm), inscribed on reverse, ‘Wheat/1st Prize/
awarded to/Mr T. Smith/Bacchus Marsh/1859'. Edge knocks
on obverse at 9 o'clock, reverse 2 o'clock, good very fine
and extremely rare.

$8,000

Ex Bentleigh Collection.
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742*
Port Phillip Farmers Society, instituted 1848, in silver (51mm)
by Arnoldi, inscribed on reverse ‘Cart & Plough Harness/
First Prize/to/Mr J.C.Cochrane/1855". Slight edge damage,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$450

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 825), Sale 79 (lot 943) and Bentleigh
Collection.

743*

Port Phillip Farmers Society, instituted 1848, in silver
(38mm), inscribed on reverse, ‘Bulla Ploughing Match/Best
Team/of Mares or Geldings at Work/Third Prize/awarded
to/A.C.McCracken Esq/1857'. Good very fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 2779) and Bentleigh Collection.



The Four Medals in the Following Two Lots are the Only Ones Known to Exist

o 7..-}.:;

0%

744*
Victoria Agricultural Society, 1858, three handcrafted medals in silver (56mm), double convex discs in a decorative ring frame
with swivel ring suspension, engraved on obverse, fantasy Australian Coat of Arms between a cast beehive and wheat sheaf,
below, an engraved plough over 'Speed The Plough’, first medal inscribed on reverse ‘Extra prize/Victoria Agricultural Society’
and 'Oats/Awarded To/Jas.Bryden/April 21st/1858" within handworked wreath; the second medal inscribed on reverse "First
Prize/Victoria Agricultural Society' and "Early Potatoes/Awarded To/Robt.Laidlaw/April 21st/1858'; the third medal inscribed
on reverse 'First Prize/Victoria Agricultural Society' and 'Cape/Barley/Awarded To/Mr Bostock/April 21st/1858'. One other
example of this medal type, dated 1862, is known to exist, in a private collection. Good very fine and extremely rare. (3)
$10,000

Ex Dr John Chapman Collection - Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot 753) and Bentleigh Collection.
These three medals originally hung on a wall in the home of John Pascoe Fawkner and are believed to have been awarded to workers, tenant farmers or
friends of Fawkner. Passed down to legatees of Fawkner, they remained in the family until being purchased by the current owner at Christies Sale in August

1998 (lot 409).

The first agricultural society, the Pastoral and Agricultural Society of Australia Felix was formed in 1840. From this other agricultural societies were formed
including the Victoria Agricultural Society, in Heidelberg, in 1850.
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745*
Victoria Agricultural Society, handcrafted prize medal in
silver (56.5mm), double convex discs in a decorative ring
frame with swivel ring suspension, engraved on obverse,
fantasy Australian Coat of Arms between a cast beehive
and wheat sheaf, below, an engraved plough over 'Speed
The Plough', inscribed on reverse, 'First Prize/Victoria
Agricultural Society' and "Mangold/Wurtzel/Awarded To/Mr
Wm Hall/6th March/1862'. Extremely fine and extremely
rare.

$2,500

Ex Spink Auctions (Australia) Sale 8 (lot 133) and Bentleigh Collection.
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746*
Coppin's Balloon medal, 1858, in white metal (38mm)
(C.1858/1). Good fine and extremely rare, one of possibly
four known.

$1,500

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
750).

George Coppin, comic actor and entrepreneur (1819-1906). Born April
1819 in Sussex, England. In 1842 Coppin left England and arrived in Sydney
1843. A hurried trip to England in search of new talent Coppin was back
in February 1858 to stage the first balloon ascent to be held in Australia in
1858. Coppin was persuaded to contest the Richmond seat for the Legislative
Assembly. He was defeated, however he succeeded five years later. In 1874-77
and 1883-88 he was a member for East Melbourne in the Assembly and in
1889-95 he represented Melbourne in the Legislative Council.

T47*
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by E.A. Sc
T.S.M. at base (C.1861/1 this piece). Reverse with casting
flaw, very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
769).

This specimen suggests that some pieces were cast rather than struck. 'E.A."
is Ernst Altmann, 'T.S.M." is Thomas Stokes Maker.

748*
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) by Thomas
Stokes (C.1861/1). Holed at top, edge bruises, very good
and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 581) and Bentleigh Collection.



749*
New South Wales Prize Exhibitors medal, 1862 (London)
in bronze (76mm) uninscribed. Good extremely fine and
rare in this metal.

$1,000

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
775).
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750*
Foundation of the Cobden Club, 1866, in silver (57mm)
by J.S.& A.B.Wyon Sc, obverse, bust left, Richard Cobden
1804-1865, reverse, Free Trade Peace Goodwill Among
Nations, centre Cobden Club Founded 1866 within wreath,
inscribed around edge 'Frederick William Morris Woodward
Melbourne University 1883" (BHM 2864, Eimer 1584).
Good very fine.

$350

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
992).

751*
Products of New South Wales, Paris Universal Exhibition
1867, in silver (39mm) by L.C. Wyon, edge inscribed "'Doctor
Trail For Services'. Rim bruises, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and very rare in silver, no representation in the Chapman
Collection.

$700



752*

Products of New South Wales, Paris Universal Exhibition
1867, in bronze (39mm) by L.C.Wyon, edge impressed
"‘Joseph Aarons for Services'. Good extremely fine and rare
as such.

$450
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1006).

753*
Products of New South Wales, Paris Universal Exhibition
1867, in bronze (39mm) by L.C.Wyon. In case of issue,
good extremely fine.

$300

754*
Universal Exposition, Paris 1867, in silver (51mm) by
H.Ponscarme, reverse die, Commission of L'Australie du
Sud (Commission of South Australia) participation medal.
Toned, nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$750
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755*
South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1867,
in silver (33.5mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented by
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4), inscribed around
edge 'J.Primrose - Malt'. Edge knock on obverse, otherwise
good very fine and very rare.

$1,200

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
803).

756*
South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1867,
in bronze (34.5mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented by
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$800

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
804).

757*
South Australian Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1867,
in white metal (33.5mm) by J.M.Wendt, Adelaide, presented
by H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh (C.1867/4) uninscribed.
Good extremely fine and rare.

$600

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
805).



758*
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in silver (57mm) by J.S.
& A.B.Wyon, 1868, after T.Landseer A.R.A. (C.1868/3),
edge inscribed ‘Awarded to Edward Wilson Esq. Melbourne
1868"; together with Smithfield Club, award medal in silver
(49mm), edge engraved *As Breeder Best Pen of Pigs in Class
LXIV 1873 E.Wilson Hayes Place Farm Beckenham Kent'.
Good very fine. (2)

$4,500
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Edward Wilson 1813 - 1878. Born London 3 November 1813, son of a
linen merchant. A failed business venture dissipated his inheritance and
savings and in August 1841 he sailed for Sydney to try sheep farming. He
soon moved to Melbourne and became interested in politics, agriculture
and newspapers. In 1848 he bought the "Argus' for £300. He aired his
political views through his paper and provided influential opposition to the
La Trobe government. Wilson retired in 1855 and developed an interest in
the introduction of European birds, fish and animals. In February 1861 he
formed the Acclimatization Society as an offshoot of the Victorian Zoological
Society and similar societies in the other colonies and throughout Victoria
were founded through his influence and involvement. He continued to be
active in public affairs until his death on 10 January 1878.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4033) and Bentleigh Collection.

759*
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in silver (51mm) by
J.S.& A.B.Wyon/SC/1868/T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue
(C.1868/3) engraved around edge 'Presented to Frank
Buckland Esqgre For Services Rendered to The Colony'.
Very fine.

$4,000

Ex Bentleigh Collection.



760*
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by
J.S.& A.B.Wyon/SC/1868/T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue
(C.1868/3), engraved around edge ‘Awarded to Frank
Buckland Esg Melbourne 1868°. Very fine.

$2,500

Ex Bentleigh Collection.

761

Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by

J.S & A.BWyon SC/1868/T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue

(C.1868/3), inscribed on edge ‘Presented to Mrs Timbrell

Reward of Merit in Sericulture 1871". Extremely fine.
$2,000

Ex Bentleigh Collection.
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762*
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm)
by J.S & A.B Wyon SC/1868/T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in
exergue (C.1868/3), inscribed on edge ‘Presented to Messrs
Robertson & Wagner July 1878'. With case of issue, Edge
bruise on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine.

$5,000

Robertson & Wagner, 35 Bourke Street East, Melbourne, the proprietors
of Cobb & Co Coaches, assisted the Acclimatization Society with the
transporting of animals.

Ex Philip Kennedy Collection 1973 (lot M49); Dr John Chapman Collection
Noble Numismatics Sale 88B (lot 895) and Bentleigh Collection.

763
Acclimatization Society of Victoria, in bronze (58mm) by
J.S & A.B Wyon sc 1868 T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue
(C.1868/3), uninscribed. With case of issue, FDC.

$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4034) and Bentleigh Collection.

764
Opening of Victorian Exhibition, 1872, in white metal
(47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne (C.1872/3). Holed
at top, very fine.

$100



765*

London International Exhibition, 1873, in bronze gilt

(70mm) by G.Morgan SC, obverse, Albert.Edward.Prince.

of.Wales.President, impressed around edge "Acclimatisation

Society of Victoria' (BHM 2964, Eimer 1622). Edge knock

on obverse edge, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 8 (lot 144); Dr John Chapman Collection, Noble
Numismatcs Sale 88B (lot 841) and Bentleigh Collection.
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766*

Agricultural Society of New South Wales, 1874, award medal

in silver (89.5mm) by Hardy Brothers, London & Sydney,

inscribed on reverse "Messrs Barnes & Smith Bros./Excellence

in Sectn 1.2 & 3./at the Clarence Past. & Agr./& Hort.

Society's Show./1874". Extremely fine and rare in silver.
$1,200

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
858).



767*
Flood rescue award, 1875, from residents of Paterson
District, in the lower Hunter Region near Maitland in
NSW, a plain silver disc (43mm), inscribed on obverse, "The
Residents/of the/Paterson District,/To/Sergeant James Wells’,
on the reverse, ‘In/grateful remembrance/of his exertions
during/the/Great Flood/of/March, 1875', by Hardy Brothers.
Very fine and rare.

$500

The suspension system and the twisted silver border, as described in the
newspaper report below, are missing from the medal.

A report in The Maitland Mercury and Hunter River General Advertiser
on Tuesday 14 December 1875, page 3 on the events at an entertainment
function staged at Paterson stated as follows. PRESENTATION OF
MEDALS TO THE BOAT'S CREW OF THE MARCH FLOOD -During an
interval of the above entertainment, Dr. Park, the Warden of the Paterson
District, rose from his seat, and ascended to the platform, and said be had a
pleasing duty to perform - that of presenting medals to those gallant young
men who formed the boat's crew, and who so strenuously exerted themselves
in saving life and property during the disastrous flood of last March. It gave
him (Dr. Park) great pleasure to make the presentation. If it had not been
for these young men exerting themselves to the utmost, during the rising of
these mighty waters, no doubt lives would have been lost, and a great deal
more valuable property destroyed and swept away than there was. These
men risked their lives amidst the roaring and rising waters in saving life and
property and it is due to them as residents to in some way recognise these
valuable services so generously rendered.

The residents of this town and its vicinity agreed with him, Dr. Park, that
some memento of their appreciation of their great services on this memorable
occasion should be presented to the gallant crew. At a public meeting of the
inhabitants, held sometime after the flood, a committee was appointed to
collect subscriptions, and in some way to publicly record their deep sense of
thankfulness to the boat's crew for their strenuous exertions, and laudable
endeavours in saving life and property during the most disastrous flood that
ever swept through the valley of Paterson. The presentation of these medals
is the result of the committee's labours. He hoped the recipients of these
medals would not look upon them merely in reference to their intrinsic value,
but as conveying to each of them publicly, the deep sense of the obligation
under which the inhabitants of this town considered themselves to lay to this
gallant band of men on that ever memorable occasion. Dr. Park then called
upon Sergeant James Wells, Constable William Mayo, Thomas Lindsey, and
Joseph Maginness, and presented each with one of the medals.

On each individual presentation, those present in the room manifested their
approval of the act by loud applause. There was also a medal provided for
Mr. James Burns, and Mr. Boyle White, who, with the above, formed the
principal members of the boat crew on the occasion of the great flood. The
two after parties were absent on this occasion, but the medals will be sent
to them. Mr. Lindsey expressed, his thanks for the kind appreciation of the
services on the occasion referred to, they considered they had only done their
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duty as men, in saving the life and property of their neighbours around, and
the kind present of the Medals would be to them far more grateful token
of acknowledgment of their Services on the occasion, than any other gift,
which could be tendered to them, as they could hand this down to their
children and future generations, as the general token of acknowledgment of
the inhabitants of this town for their services on the occasion. Again | thank
you for the kind present which you have now presented to us. Sargeant Wells
also briefly acknowledged the presentation in similar terms. This closed the
presentation.

The medals which presented were very chaste, and very neat, and highly
appropriate to the occasion which they commemorate. They are of solid
silver, a little larger than a five shilling piece, the edge or outer line is of
twisted silver, the centres are plain, and are of polished silver, and each
contains the inscription which is most beautifully executed. On the one
side is the following :- ""The residents of the Paterson district, to Sergeant
James Wells," on the other side : -"'in grateful remembrance of his exertions
during ""The great Flood of March, 1875." On the upper edge of the medal,
forming the receptacle for suspending the medal when worn, is some very
artistic ornamentation. At the back, is a beautiful vine shewn, which adheres
to the rim, in front of which are a couple of anchors crossing each other
- with three separate coils of rope - all of which are of frosted silver. And
when | say that the medals were from the workshop of the Messrs. Hardy
Brothers, the famed Jewellers, of Hunter Street, Sydney, it will convey some
guarantee of the excellency of the workmanship, the beauty of the design,
and the appropriateness of that which it is to commemorate.

Rare Shipwreck Rescue Medal

Wood engraving by Samuel Calvert of work by artist James Waltham Curtis

768*
Barque Agnes rescue medal, 1876, in silver (36mm), obverse,
a boat being rowed from a steam vessel at right towards
a wreck on a rocky shore at left, reverse inscription in
high relief, 'PRESENTED TO/ R.GRIFFITHS (this name
engraved)/ ONE OF THE CREW OF THE/MACDONNEL
BAY LIFEBOAT/IN APPRECIATION OF HIS/SERVICES IN
RESCUING/THE CREW OF THE BARQUE/ AGNES,/ON
19TH JULY,/ 1876.", with a rope border and rope loop. Very
fine and scarce.

$1,000



Details of the shipwreck were reported in The South Australian Advertiser
on 20 July 1876 as follows,

'In Tuesday's issue we gave some particulars of the wreck of the barque
Agnes on Carpenter's Reef, between Rivoli and MacDonnell Bays. It was
stated that the vessel, which was laden with coal, was a total wreck; that
four of the crew had succeeded, under perilous circumstances, in reaching
MacDonnell Bay; and that five men, including the master (Captain Schmidt)
and the first and second mates, were left on the wreck, and were in imminent
danger, the craft being nearly all under water, and likely at any moment to go
to pieces. It was considered to be possible that the men might be saved, but
scarcely probable, unless the weather should be very calm and circumstances
generally prove favorable. The position of affairs pointed to the necessity
of immediate steps being taken, and the authorities showed their ability to
cope with such an emergency by prompt action.

The steamer City of Hobart, which by good fortune happened to be in
MacDonnell Bay, was chartered to proceed to the scene of the wreck with the
local lifeboat and its crew. This she did, and at dawn of day on Wednesday
the lifeboat was making its way across the wild waters to the wreck to
rescue the men on it. They must have passed a fearful night exposed to
the elements and unaware of what was being done to save them from the
death which seemed so near. Through the heroic conduct of the crew of
the lifeboat, all were saved, and this highly gratifying result could not have
been accomplished without considerable personal risk. The brave men who
constituted the crew, of the lifeboat, and rendered such efficient service, are
deserving of all honor. A deed of so much nobleness should not-and we are
quite sure it will not-be readily forgotten.

The following telegram, which we have received through the courtesy of
Mr. W. T. Jones, the Sub-Collector of Customs at MacDonnell Bay, gives, in
simple and concise language, a graphic description of the rescue:- MacDonnell
Bay, July 19, evening.

""The steamer City of Hobart left here this morning, at half-past 3 o'clock,
and arrived off the wreck at 7 a.m. The master of the Agnes, observing the
steamer's lights, succeeded in turning a blue light to show his position, which
was immediately answered by the steamer. The lifeboat left the steamer at
a quarter-past 7 o'clock. On arriving at the wreck the Agnes was found
to be lying on a ledge of rocks, broken in two, and split fore-and-aft. The
mizenmast went by the board as the boat came up, and the men were seen
holding on to the cabin fittngs, the sea making a clean breach over the vessel.
Much difficulty was experienced in approaching the wreck near enough to
get the men off.

At last one of the crew of the Agnes stripped himself partially, and having
fastened a line round his body, jumped into the sea and swam towards the
boat, in doing which he was repeatedly engulphed by the tremendous seas
running and was also much cut and bruised. At last the coxswain of the
life-boat hove the swimmer a life-buoy with a line attached to it, which he
succeeded in catching, and by it was hauled on board. The remainder of the
crew were saved in like manner by jumping into the sea and catching the
life-buoy. It was providential that the line did not part during this service,
as three of the crew, not being able to swim, must inevitably have been lost.
The life-boat returned to the steamer at 10 o'clock, where the shipwrecked
men received every attention from Captain Evans, who supplied them with
every necessary. The steamer at once started for Port MacDonnell, and
arrived here at half-past 12 o'clock. Captain Evans states that the lifeboat's
crew behaved admirably, and that much praise is due to the coxswain, Mr.
Smith, for the creditable manner in which be handled the lifeboat. He also
says there is no doubt that by this time not a vestige of the Agnes remains
above water."

The names of the men who succeeded in getting ashore from the Agnes, are
Zachariah Nicholas, William Thomas, John Trickett, and John Pink; and
the names of those who were rescued from the wreck are Hans Schmidt,
master; Alfred Holland, mate; Alfred Adler, second mate; Edward Ulster and
Charles Jones. We understand that the vessel was insured for £2,000 in the
National Marine Office, and that before she left Sydney £700 was expended
in refitting her. The owner Mr. P. Manuel, of Port Adelaide, states that the
craft was properly equipped with boats, and that it will be found there is
no ground whatever for complaint in that particular. We shall be very glad
if that turns out to be the case.

During Wednesday afternoon Mr. Manuel received a telegram from Captain
Schmidt informing him that the crew were saved with their lives only,
and enquiring whether he should discharge them at MacDonnell Bay. Mr.
Manuel replied giving instructions for the men to be brought on to Port
Adelaide. We have already spoken in high terms of the prompt action taken
by the authorities in this case, and they are without question deserving of
the warmest eulogy. The President of Marine Board, acting in conjunction
with the Treasurer, made, without a moment of unnecessary delay, the best
possible arrangements, and to the speedy and gallant way in which they
were carried out, Capt. Schmidt and his companions are largely indebted
for their lives.'
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A further report by the same newspaper on 17 May 1877 under the heading
of Presentation for Bravery stated, 'An interesting ceremony took place in
the Executive Council Chamber on Wednesday morning, May 16, when His
Excellency Sir W.W. Cairns presented to Mr. William Alfred Holland the
silver medal and parchment certificate of the Victorian Humane Society, for
his bravery in saving the lives of the captain and crew of the barque Agnes,
which was wrecked on Carpenter's Beef, between Rivoli and Macdonnell
Bays, on the 19th July, 1876." Details are then given of the rescue and the
presenation ceremony and names of the official guests. The paper then
reported, 'Mr. Holland is also the possessor of a gold medal which was
presented to him some time back by the owner of the Agnes for his gallant
conduct on the occasion which has called forth this well-merited tribute
from the Humane Society of Victoria.'

Another gold medal was issued to the lifeboat coxswain H.L. Smith. These
gold medals as well as silver medals were awarded to the 12-man crew of the
rescue lifeboat Percy by the owner of the barque Agnes, Mr Manuel.

769*
Melbourne Intercolonial Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, 1879,
pass in gold (24mm, 10.7g) with ornamental suspension
mount, inscribed on reverse "F.Moss'. Small crack in mount
otherwise, very fine and very rare.

$500

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 912)
and Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 625).

770*
First International Exhibition, New South Wales, 1879, in
white metal (38.5mm) by Evan Jones, Sydney (C.1879/6)
variant without maker's name. Extremely fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
913).



771*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in silver (76mm) by
J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse ‘The Honourable /
Sir James Martin, C.J. / Vice President / of / Commission’,
no stop after CCC in date. Edge bruise on obverse at 2
o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated and extremely rare
in this metal.

$1,200

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
904).

Sir James Martin (1820-1886) born Midleton, Cork, Ireland, 14th May
1820. Emigrated to Australia with his family in 1821. Educated at a dame's
school in Parramatta and later at W.T.Cape's school 1833-36. He became a
journalist with the 'Australian’ newspaper, and was acting editor in 1839.
After studying law he was admitted a solicitor in 1845. He helped draught
the New South Wales Constitution, also sponsored the establishment of
the Sydney Mint. He became Attorney General in 1856, elected Fellow of
the University of Sydney in 1861 and Premier in 1863. He was appointed
Chief Justice of New South Wales in 1873. Martin Place in Sydney was
named after him.
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772
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in bronze (76mm)
unnamed; Children’s Fete Manly, Federation, 1901, in bronze
(31mm) (C.1901/9); Empire Day, 1906, in gilt (26x22mm)
(C.1906/3); NSW Celebrations for Coronation, 1911, in
bronze (31mm) (C.1911/21); American Fleet Australian
Souvenir, 1925, in silvered bronze (C.1925/1) not listed in
this metal; also James Pepper advertising check, undated, in
bronze (22mm). The first with dark toned obverse and several
edge bumps, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

773*
Acclimatization Society of France, in silver (51mm) by Althie
Dubois inscribed to 'Sir Samuel Wilson/Pisciculture/1879".
Good extremely fine.

$5,000

Awarded for breeding of Angora goats and the experimentation with ostrich
farming. Sir Samuel Wilson (1832-1895) was born in Ireland and moved to
Victoria in 1852. He was a pastoralist and politician whose vast holdings
of land and stock had never been seen before in Australia. He worked with
the Acclimatization Society and donated 30,000 pounds to the University
of Melbourne to build the gothic Wilson Hall. Governor Sir George Bowen,
in recommending him for a baronetcy in 1874 estimated Wilson's annual
income as almost one million pounds. He retired to England in 1881, where
he continued his political work before dying in 1885.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 625) and Bentleigh Collection.
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774*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in white metal
(76mm) by H.Stokes, possibly a trial strike. Very fine and
rare in this metal.

$350

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
937).
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775*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in bronze (76mm)
by H.Stokes, impressed around edge, 'Day, Son & Hewitt,
London - Stockbreeders Medicine Chest'. Rim disturbances
at EDI of Medicine, otherwise extremely fine.

$130
The London firm of Day, Son & Hewitt was awarded the Royal Warrant

in 1865 by Queen Victoria and has been at the forefront of manufacturing
quality horse supplements for 175 years.



776*
Queen Victoria, 1880, uniface medal in silver (45mm) by
L.C.Wyon. Same obverse portrait punch as Sydney Mint
medal (C.V/7). Extremely fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 745),
Spink Australia Sale 3 (lot 105) and Sale 34 (lot 539).

777
Jubilee of Victoria Exhibition, 1884-85, in gold (12.7g,
30mm) by (Stokes & Martin Melbourne) (C.1884-5/1).
Obverse with small test cut at 2 o'clock, also P.T. lightly
scratched on reverse shield, otherwise extremely fine and
very rare.

$1,200

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1005).

778
BWFC, handcrafted fob in gold (6.1g, 20mm), engraved
on obverse 'G.Draiseys/Trophy/for best placed man/won
by/J.Cairns/1887'. Good fine.

$120
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779*
U(nited) F(ire) B(rigade) D(emonstration), 1888, in silver
(37.5mm) by Stokes, voided circle with fine rope frame
with loop mount, overlays of a ladder, crossed axe, hose
and helmet, engraved on obverse 'U. / F. / B. / D. / 1888",
and on reverse 'Geelong / 1888 / Won by / W.Perkins'. Good
very fine.

$700

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1071).

780
Exhibition of Women's Industries, 1888, in silver and another
in bronze (both 39mm) by Amor (C.1888/14). In unofficial
case, a few minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$100

781
Centenary of Australia, 1888, gilded (36mm) (C.1888/4);
another in bronze (23mm) (C.1888/5); Melbourne Centennial
Exhibition, 1888, in silver (24mm) (C.1888/11). Very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$120

obverse only

782*

Centennial International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888, in

bronze (76mm) by Stokes & Martin for Melbourne Mint

(C.1888/8) edge impressed, "The Coal Creek Coal Co." In

official case of issue, this damaged, good extremely fine.
$150

Sir Arthur Guinness, a lawyer and member of the New Zealand House of
Representatives for the electorate of Greymouth awarded the medal for
exhibiting coal.



783*
Order of St Andrew Benefit Society, fob in gold (10g,
25x29mm oval gold plate within a cast ornamental frame),
engraved on obverse Cross of St Andrew, 'O.S.A. / S.C. /
Bendigo Lodge’, and on reverse "Presented / to / J.H.Knight
/ As a token of / Esteem / 1889". Very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1081).

784*

New South Wales Railways, 1890, first class pass in silver

(27mm x 23mm oval), inscribed on obverse 'F.T.Bridges/ 67"

and on reverse "To 1242'. Holed at top, extremely fine.
$250

785
Medalets, includes Marcus Clark 1890, Anzac 1916, John
Danks & Son Coronation Medal 1911, One People One
Destiny/For Britain and the Empire (C.1890/3, 1911/19,
1916/2, O/2) (4); Kendall Good Luck token; various
enamel badges, 10th BDC Life Member (yachting), All For
Australia League, Our Day (Union Jack) in silver by Angus
& Coote, Chorlton-Cum-Hardy-Ward National Savings
badge of appreciation, Northern Territory Medical Service
Darwin Hospital (KC), State Psychiatric Services Senior
Nurse badge (pin missing), M Service in silver, New South
Wales Sheepbreeders Association Vice President, Australian
Association of Stud Merino Breeders, Kanga Crew wings.
Very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$100

786

Toorak College (Victoria), prize fob in gold (15ct,

6g, 35x22mm) by Holdsworth, engraved on obverse

'H.R.Balfour/Toorak Col./1st/Gymnastics/1892". Very fine.
$150
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Awards to J.Giltinan of NSWRL J.J.Giltinan Shield

787*
Cricketing awards to sport's icon J.J.Giltinan, West Sydney
Cricket Club, award for batting, in 9ct gold (9.1g; 43x32mm)
with suspension loop, obverse design, cricket bat leaning
at each side of wicket with ball at middle stump and
superimposed a shield with scroll below, inscribed on shield,
West/Sydney/CC" and on scroll, *Season 1893-4", on reverse
on back of bats inscribed, 'Presented to/J.Giltinan." and "1st
Batting Average &/Highest Individual Score.'; W(estern).
S(uburbs). C(ricket). C(lub)., bowling award in form of
9ct gold (7g; 39x29mm) fob with scroll mount, design of
garter around a shield, inscribed on garter "W.S.C.C." and
on shield, '1st Bowling/B. Team./Won by/J.Giltinan./1896-
7', in individual cases, the second with handwritten paper,
'1st Bowling/ B.Team/ Won by/ J.Giltinan'. Extremely fine
and rare. (2)

$800

James Joseph Giltinan was born on 30th August 1866. He evolved into a
good all round sportsman as evidenced by the cricketing awards offered here
for auction. Giltinan was also a cricket umpire officiating in representative
cricket matches. He developed an entrepreneurial flair and in this mode he
helped to found the sport of rugby league football in Australia.

On 8 August 1907 at Bateman's Crystal Hotel, George Street, Sydney
politician Henry Hoyle chaired a meeting of fifty interested persons, including
several leading rugby players and officials such as Giltinan's friends, the
great cricket player Victor Trumper and Rugby immortal 'Dally* Messenger.
The New South Wales Rugby Football League was thus established and
J.J.Giltinan was elected its first secretary. The next year he was appointed
to lead the first Kangaroo tour to England in 1908. At the beginning of
the 1909 NSWRFL season, Giltinan, Victor Trumper and Henry Hoyle,
founders of the League, were kicked out. In the same year, Trumper, with
Giltinan and others, formed a sports and mercery store in George Street,
near Sydney's Wynyard Station.

In 1935, Giltinan formed a breakaway from the established Sydney Flying
Squadron to be known as the Australian 18 Footers League. Two years
later in 1937, as the League's Secretary, James J. Giltinan planned a world's
championship for 18 foot open boats. In 1938 the League inaugurated a
trophy, popularly known as the J.J.Giltinan Trophy, to celebrate the event
which is regarded as the world championships for the spectacular 18ft Skiff
class and is contested each year on Sydney Harbour.

James Giltinan died in 1950 and in his honour the NSWRFL established the
J.J.Giltinan Shield. From 1951 to 1996 this rugby league trophy was awarded
annually to the winner of the New South Wales Rugby League Grand Final,
replacing the Labor Daily Cup. Since 1997 the J.J.Giltinan Shield has been
awarded to the competition's minor premiers.



788*
Exhibition of Mining Machinery, Victoria, 1894, first award
medal, in gold (12.5g, 31mm) by Blashki & Sons, obverse,
'1894" engraved in exergue, uninscribed. Good extremely
fine.

$750

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1101).

789
Queen Victoria's 60th Year of Reign, City of Hobart, 1897,
in gilt (31mm) (C.1897/23); Federation Souvenir, undated,
in enamel and gilt (21mm) featuring enamelled portraits
of the Duke and Duchess of Cornwall (C./-); Welcome to
American Fleet, 1908, in gilt (22x29mm) (C.1908/11);
War Declared/S.A.C.T. & W.Assn, 1914, in gilt (26mm)
(C.1914/10); Centenary of South Australia, 1936, in gilt
(31mm) (C.1936/1); Coronation of George VI, 1937, in
gilt (27mm) and another identical, silvered (C.1937/3) (2);
Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938, in silvered tombac
(36mm) (C.1938/12); Pope Pius Xl/Cathedral of Holy
Name, Brisbane, undated (c1938), in gilt (31mm) (C.P/2);
Coronation of QEIlI/Williamstown, 1953, in gilt (31mm)
(C.1953/43); Bank of Adelaide/Royal Adelaide Show,
1974, in silver (21mm) and another identical, in copper
(C.1974/18) (2); Western Australia 150th Anniversary, 1979,
in bronze (43mm) and another in silver (C.1079/23, 24)
(2); Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of S.A. Inc,
Exhibitors Commemorative Medallion 150 Years, 1989, in
bronze (50mm). Very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$150

790
Victorian Cricketing & S Co Prop Ltd, handcrafted award
medallion with brooch & loop mounts, in gold (15ct, 5.8g,
27mm) obverse inscribed ' Won by/Cheltenham/C.C./
A.Chandler", reverse inscribed * The/B.M.D. Jnr Comp/1897-
98/Presented by/Victorian Cricketing & S.Co.Propy/Ltd".
Good very fine.

$150

72

791
Assorted issues of medals, medalets, c1897-¢1994, including
Queen Victoria, Jubilee (C.1897/45); Centenary of West
Australia, (C.1929/2) (5); Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta,
(C.1938/12); Agricultural prize medal in bronze (45mm),
by Evan Jones Sydney, uninscribed; Australia Bicentenary
(C.1970/25); Sydney Opera House (C.1973/3, 9) (2); Victoria
150 (C.1985/26b); Endeavour Award Sports (3). Poor -
uncirculated. (approx 178)

$270

792*
Commonwealth of Australia, Sydney, 1901, in gold (15ct,
30.2g, 32mm) by (Llewellin & Co Jewellers Sydney), reverse,
Commonwealth / Celebrations / Sydney / 1901 Presented
To, inscribed "His Excellency / Sir Henry H.Rawson K.C.B.
/ Gov. of the State of / N.S.W. / 4.9.1902" (C.1901/4). Edge
cut on reverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$1,750

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1139).

793*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, established 1855, Edward
VII, in silver (41mm), by De Saulles (C.E/2). Toned, very
fine and rare.

$800

794
Australian Natives Association, 1902, fob in gold (9ct, 7.1g,
25mm) with suspender, missing loop, engraved on reverse
'A.N.A./Competitions/Solo/Champion/(Gentleman)/2nd
Prize/Arthur Prince'. Good very fine.

$130



Australian Federal Exhibition, 1902-3, in gold (15ct, 29.9g,
39mm) by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, inscribed on reverse,
'Awarded/to/John Buncle/& Son" within wreath. Nearly
FDC.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64A (lot 967); Sale 87A (lot 1310) and Bentleigh
Collection.

An important group of 31 medals to John Buncle was sold in Spink Noble
Sale 33 (lot 2567).

796
Australian Federal Exhibition, Melbourne, 1902-3, Certificate
of Award - First Order of Merit and Gold Medal, to John
Buncle & Son, for ‘Nonpareil Patent Stern Interchangeable
Knifewheel Dupley Bagger. Group - Travelling Chaffcutter
with Patent Micrometer Adjustable Spindle and Patent
Brake', with copy of obverse and reverse medal inscribed
‘John Buncle/& Son’, certificate is coloured, mounted on
card (605x465mm), signed by Chairman of Juries, Manager
and Secretary, dated Melbourne 31st January 1903. With
foxing and bottom left corner missing, otherwise good fine
and rare.

$1,000

797*
Flemington & Kensington Presbyterian Church, 1904, in
silvered (31mm) (C.1904/2). Extremely fine and rare.

$70

73
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798*
Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales, prize medal
in silver, 1905 (51mm) by Amor inscribed "NSW ORNITH.
ASSN./1905/Awarded to/W.J.Banks/for most/successful
Exhibitor/of Cage Birds'; International Exhibition Sydney
NSW MDCCCLXXIX (1879) award medal in copper
(50mm), inscribed 'Mary Bezer' on reverse. First with several
minor edge knocks, otherwise extremely fine, second with
several "peck’ marks on reverse, otherwise very fine. (2)

$250

799*
Brook's Historical Essay and Map Competitions, 1906,
prize medal in silver (32mm) (C.1904/4 this piece), obverse,
map of Australia - 1606-1906, First Discovery of Australia
300th Anniversary, reverse, Brook's Historical Essay and
Map Competitions, inscribed within wreath 'N.S.W. / 3rd
Prize / Thelma St Glee / for Map / 1906'. Good extremely
fine and rare.

$600

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1201).



part

800*
Sports Prize medals to Colonel William Alexander Camac
Wilkinson DSO, MC and Bar, GM, from school days through
to post WWI, includes medals from Athletic Association of the
Great Public Schools of N.S.W. in bronze (51mm) inscribed
'1905/100 Yds (under 13)/W.C.Wilkinson./S.C.E.G.S";
Oxford University Athletic Club in bronze (60mm) inscribed
'1913/Hurdles/2nd/A.C.Wilkinson'; another identical
inscribed '1914/Hurdles/2nd/A.C.Wilkinson'; O(xford).
U(niversity). R(ugby). U(nion). F(ootball). C(lub). Inter-
College Cup in silver (38mm) inscribed "University/1913-14/
A.C.Wilkinson'; Oxford & Cambridge Athletic Sports Prize
Medal in bronze (60.5mm) unnamed; Oxford & Cambridge
Athletic Sports Jubilee Medal, 1913, in bronze (37.5mm)
unnamed; silver cup (84mm high) inscribed ‘Boulogne Town/
Challenge Cup/Won By/A.C.W./8 Sept.1927". All except the
last in maker's cases of issue, the cup with a few rim bumps
very fine, the rest toned uncirculated. (7)

$200

Born in Australia on 6 December 1892 Colonel William Alexander Camac
Wilkinson DSO, MC and Bar, GM was a British Army officer and a first class
cricket player in England. In 1922 he toured with the MCC to Australia and
New Zealand. He played for various military teams and in 1933 he played
twice for Egypt captaining the team against HM Martineau's XI. He also
represented against Ireland in 1935 and 1937, against Canada in 1936 and
against Scotland in 1939. Cricket was not his only sport. He represented The
Household Brigade at Golf and played for the Harlequin's Golf Club.

74

Educated at Eton College in England, SCEGS in Sydney, Australia and then he
attended Oxford University from 1910-1914. He was outstanding at school
and university sporting competitions as evidenced by the medals on offer in
this lot. He was commissioned a second lieutenant in the British Army on
18 August 1913. During WW!I he was awarded the Military Cross and Bar.
He was recalled for WWII and was awarded a DSO for the Battle of Monte
Cassino and also a George Medal after several of his men had been killed
or wounded after straying into a minefield and he single-handedly retrieved
a soldier from deep within the minefield.

From July 1945 he was appointed as Senior Military Government Officer in
the occupation forces in the British Zone in Austria, based in Graz, where
he was noted for his regular local radio broadcasts in German. Colonel
Wilkinson died on 19 September 1983 in Sussex, England. With research.

801*
Exhibition Australian Manufactures & Products, A.N.A.,
1905-6, in white metal (30x25mm) (C.1905-6/1) by Miller,
Bond St (Sydney). Extremely fine.

$100

802
School badges, Scotch College Melbourne, ¢1910, in sterling
silver by Stokes & Sons; The Old Melburnians badge in
sterling silver and enamel by Stokes & Sons, also a brooch
bar in sterling silver and enamel. Extremely fine. (3)

$50

803
Coronation of George V, 1911, gilded (23mm) (C.1911/2),
Shire of Karkarooc, in bronze (31mm) (C.1911/10A), others,
in bronze (23mm) (C.1911/19), gilded (31mm) (C.1911/20),
gilded (31mm) (C.1911/2), in bronze (23mm) (C.K/2);
Goulburn Diocesan Fair and Industrial Exhibition, gilded
(23mm) (C.1911/33). The last with a few spots of verdigris
but rare, very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$120

804
Centenary of Crossing of Blue Mountains, 1913, gilded
(23mm) (C.1913/2); Sydney University War Memorial
Carillon, 1928, in bronze (23mm) (C.S/12). Extremely fine.
)

$50

805
First Crossing of Blue Mountains, Centenary Memorial
Pavilion, 1913, in bronze (23mm) (C.1913/2) (2); North
Shore Bridge, 1932 (oval 20x28mm) in bronze and enamel
(scarce Sydney Harbour Bridge badge); Sydney Harbour
Bridge/Marcus Clark, 1932, in bronze (39mm) (C.1932/3);
Lithgow Anniversary Celebrations badge, 1938 in gilt and
enamel (25mm) pin back (broken); Official Bicentennial
Medallion, 1988, in bronze (49mm) by Royal Australian
Mint in case (2); ANDA Coin Fair 2000 pack with Sydney
Olympics mascot Syd medal (2); various other medals and
some tokens, a few world. Good - uncirculated. (58)

$120



806*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (34mm)
by M. Ziegler/Grunthal (M.H.430a; Zetzman 4054). Toned,
good extremely fine.

$350

807*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) by
L. Chr. Lauer of Nuremberg (M.H.430b; Zetzman 4051).
Some minor contact marks, otherwise brilliant fields, good
extremely fine.

$350

808*

Captain Lieutenant Von Mucke, Emden 1914, Emden Il

1915, in silver (33mm) by L.Ch.Lauer, Nuremberg (MH

431). Attractive golden grey tone, nearly FDC and rare.
$400

809*
G(erman) C(oncentration) C(amp), Liverpool, NSW, 1916,
in aluminium (31mm) by Amor (C.1916/4). Extremely fine
and rare.

$2,000
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810*
G(erman) C(oncentration) C(amp), Liverpool, NSW, 19186, in
aluminium (31mm) by Amor (C.1916/4). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$1,500

811*
Patriots Pledge, c1915, enamel and gilt badge (27x18mm),
King's crown in centre and below, "Never/Again/Will |
Buy/German/Goods’, on reverse is maker's name, C.Bentley,
recipient’s name in centre erased. EF and rare.

$200

The anti-German movement in Australia was in part driven by the Patriots
League, an organisation of people of British birth or descent who raised
money for the war effort, spoke in favour of conscription and exhorted all
Australians to sign the "Patriotic Pledge’. This badge was issued by them and
is one of the rarest anti-German themed WW]I badges.

812*
Kangaroo recruiting march tin badge, Wagga-Yass Route
March, 1915. Extremely fine and hard to find in this
condition.

$100

This recruiting march, which started in Wagga and finally ended at the
Domain in Sydney, was about 350 miles long, the longest of all recruiting
marches. Many of the 'kangaroos' were posted to 55 Bn which arrived in
France in 1916.

813
Australian Oversea Transport Association Beef Research,
F.A.Brodie Memorial Prize, undated, cast in bronze (45mm),
obverse, cows head left, reverse, head of FA. Brodie facing;
Trolley Draymen & Carters Union badge, 1917, in copper
(26mm) uniface, impressed with number 3298, pierced at
two sides with opposing holes roughly at mid point. The first
in case, uncirculated, the second very fine. (2)

$50



814
Peace medal 1919, silvered (27mm) (C.1919/2); 29th
International Eucharistic Congress, 1928, silvered (40mm)
(C.1928/3); Royal Life Saving Society bronze cross to
G.Appleton, July 1952; another but bronze medal to
T.Withers, Dec 1949; also, Great Britain, Queen Victoria
Diamond Jubilee, Coventry, 1897, in white metal (38.5mm),
and PSC membership badge by J.A.Restall, undated, features
naked male and female back-to-back and about to dive
into water; USA, Empire State Building/Statue of Liberty
souvenir medal, impressed 'Alice Oct 12 1979'. Very fine
- extremely fine. (7)

$50

815*
Voluntary Workers Association Member badge, in gilt and
enamel by Amor Sydney, reverse with years, ‘1919 & 20" in
relief, pin back. Extremely fine.

$50

This association was raised in 1916 to provide voluntary labour for the
construction of homes for disabled soldiers and sailors. With research.

816*

Militia Forces Rifle Club Union No 22 badge, in silver and

enamel (25mm) by Bridgland & King, pin back. Very fine.
$50

The Militia Forces Rifle Club Union was formed in 1921. With research.

817
Royal Agricultural Society Centenary Show, 1922, in bronze
(25mm) (C.1922/2); Souvenir of RAS Show, 1921-24, first
gilded, the rest bronze (all 31mm) (C.1921/2, 1922/3,
1922/3b, 1922/3d) (4); Souvenir of Agricultural Society's
Show, undated, gilded (32mm) (C.T/1). Very fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$80

76

818*
Sydney University prize medal, (1925), in bronze (52mm)
by A.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'M.A.Examination./1925./
A.J.A.Waldock./(English)'. In case of issue by Flavelley,
Roberts and Sankey Ltd, uncirculated.

$70

Arthur John Alfred Baldock (1898-1950) author of Paradise Lost:And Its
Critics, published 1961. In the Sydney Morning Herald, tuesday 12 June
1934, page 8 it was reported, ‘The Senate of the University of Sydney at
its meeting yesterday elected Mr. A. J. A Waldock, lecturer in English, to
the chair of English Literature, which has been vacant since the death of
Professor J. Le Gay Brereton in February, 1933. The committee of advice in
England and within the University concurred in recommending Mr. Waldock
on all essential grounds.

Professor Waldock is the son of the Rev Dr. A. J Waldock, of Canberra, and
a graduate of Sydney University. He took his B A degree in 1918, with first-
class honours in English and history, won the Coulson and James Coutts
scholarships for English, and the Fraser scholarship for history. He graduated
M A in 1925, again taking first-class honours and the University medal. He
was appointed an Instructor in English on the staff of the Royal Australian
Naval College Jervis Bay, but after a few months returned to the University
as a lecturer in English. He has since held that office, and has attained a high
position in Australian literary scholarship.

Professor Waldock's chief publication is "Hamlet - A Study in Critical
Method," about which the chief Shakespearean critics have spoken
appreciatively. An equally striking achievement was Professor Waldock's
‘Thomas Hardy and the Dynasts," written as a lecture for the Australian
English Association and printed only in that association's series of leaflets,
but now being sought for republication in England.

Both Professor Waldock and Professor Le Gay Brereton were pupils of
Professor Sir Mungo MacCallum, and the tradition of the School of Modern
Literature studies created by him will, therefore, continue."

819
VMCC (Victorian Motor Cycle Club), fob in gold (9ct,
6.59, 22mm) engraved on reverse '1.5.& SC-V.M.C.C./
W.Goodman/Full Points/Marysville Trial/Sept 1926". Very
fine.

$120



820*
United Commercial Travellers Assn. of Australia, fob badge
(29x21mm plus suspension ring), in 9ct gold (6g), voided
design (reverse inscribed, "H.I. Fader/20.11.26'. Good very
fine.

$200

821*
Masonic Organist jewel, Barunga Lodge No. 43 (Northern
Territory), handcrafted and engraved, in 9ct gold (approx
10.59) by Bowen, attachment on ribbon of gold monogram
initials "HF", reverse inscribed, "Presented to/Bro H Friedrichs
for Services Rendered/As Organist/April.1927'. Extremely
fine.

$150

822
Masonic badges, 1927-1952, R.A.O.B.G.A.B., in gilt, some
with enamel, all with ribbon attached, presented to Bro
Douglas Tyson by Enfield Lodge (3) and Taroona Lodge (2)
and Bro Ronald S.Tyson by Enfield Lodge (2), inscribed, plus
one uninscribed. Very good - very fine. (9)

$100

7

823*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Mt Sturgeon Lodge 196 VC,
(Victoria), in 9ct gold (approx 24g), by C.R.Martin, Melb,
attachment on ribbon of gold monogram initials "WCFP",
jewel reverse inscribed, "Presented to/Wor Bro.W.C.Pedler.
P.M./As. A. Mark. Of. Esteem/Oct 23rd 1928'. In maker's
case of issue, with recipient's name gold blocked on lid,
extremely fine.

$350

824
Education Department of Victoria, Swimming and Lifesaving
medal, 1929-30, in silver (51mm) by Stokes, edge impressed,
‘Bertha Drayton 1929-30'; 3rd M.D.Amateur Swimming
Association prize medal, 1939, in bronze (45mm) by
Stokes, reverse inscribed, '1939/110 Yds. Breaststroke/
(Championship won by)/S.Sullivan/3rd*. Cased, the second
in an official case of issue, extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)
$70



825*
Memorial to Robert Walpole, 1931, in gold (9ct, 54.6g,
47.5mm), obverse, In Memory of Robert Horace Walpole,
5th Earl of Orford - Fariquae Sentiat, on reverse, Born /
July 10th 1854 / Died at Manurewa House / New Zealand
/ September 27th 1931 / Rested in St Matthew's Church
/ Auckland / Brought Home on Board / S.S.Remuera /
Buried Wickmere Church / Norfolk / November 8th / 1931.
Uncirculated.

$1,000

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 1377)
and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 442). Originally in Fred Baldwin's Collection
and offered in Glendinings auction in 1964.

826
The Armidale School, award medal, undated, in bronze
(45mm) by A&C Itd, unnamed; Sydney Harbour Bridge/
Marcus Clark, 1932, in bronze (39mm) (C.1932/3); Great
Britain, Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in bronze
(55mm) (BHM 3506). The first in case of issue by Angus &
Coote and the last in official case of issue, both uncirculated,
the second with a few rim nicks, very fine. (3)

$60

827
Childrens Hospital Melbourne, nurses brooch in gold
and enamel (9ct, 8.9g, 25mm) engraved on reverse
'L.Gilbert/2.3.33'. Pin mount broken, very fine.

$150
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828*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Inkerman Lodge No.421
(Elsternwick, Victoria), in gilt, with SEPTIMUS/MASTER
(Seventh Master) on top and bottom suspension bars, and
with Nulli Secundus (second to none) enamel and gilt star
attached to ribbon, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented To/Wor.Bro.
J.V.Murray.l.P.M./by the Bretheren of The/Inkerman Lodge
No.421./as a/Token of Esteem/14.12.33." In case of issue,
nearly extremely fine.

$100



829*
Masonic I.P.Z. jewel, in gilt and enamel, jewel inscribed,
'Cronulla R.A.Chapt No0.584. S.C.", reverse inscribed,
'Presented To/M Ex Comp. A.V.Cooper/By The
Companions/As a/Mark of Esteem/& Appreciation/1933-
34", Uncirculated.

$70

830
City of Sydney, Award of Merit, in silver and enamel (26mm)
with scroll suspender, reverse inscribed, 'City of Sydney/
Eisteddfod 1934./2nd Prize/Violin Solo/Under 10 Yrs/Edna
Hendrickx."; City of Sydney award medal, (1987), in bronze
(57mm), reverse inscribed, ‘City of Sydney Australia Day/
Community Award/1987/Sister Vianey Byrne'. In cases of
issue, extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$70

Edna Henderickx (correct spelling) was one of the winners of the 1944 ABC
concerto competition in Queensland and was selected to perform as a soloist
with the Brishane Symphony Orchestra in November 1944. In July 1946 she
played with the Conservatorium Chamber Orchestra performing Handel's
Concerto Grosso No 12 and Weingartner's Serenade for Strings.
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831*

Vacuum Oil Company, Fortieth Anniversary, 1935, in

silvered (69mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1935/7). In original

case, toning at right obverse edge, otherwise uncirculated.
$70

832*
Red Cross Air Queen, Nancy Bird gilt badge by Amor, c1935.
Good very fine.

$70

When *Nancy Bird" Walton met Reverend Stanley Drummond, he asked her
to help set up a flying medical service in outback New South Wales. In 1935,
she was hired to operate the service, named the Royal Far West Children's
Health Scheme. Her own Gipsy Moth was used as an air ambulance until
she bought a better-equipped aircraft, and began covering territory not yet
reached by the Royal Flying Doctor Service.

833
Amor Fiftieth Anniversary, 1938, silvered (39mm) by Amor
(C.1938/1); 50th Jubilee of Commonwealth of Australia,
undated (1951), in bronze (58mm) by A.Meszaros (C.S/2)
issued by Numismatic Association of Victoria. Both in cases,
uncirculated. (2)

$70



834

Australia, Metropolitan Regatta Adelaide, prize medal

in bronze (44mm), view of clubhouse and boats, reverse

engraved 1938 Open Pairs, not in Carlisle. Extremely fine.
$50

lot 835
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835*
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Port Lincoln Lodge No 45, in
9ct gold (approx 20g), with symbol of twin columns named
Jachin and Boaz guarding the temple attached to ribbon,
reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/Wpl.Bro. H.W.Piercy/by
the Bretheren/As a token of esteem/and appreciation/W.M.
1931/32"; Masonic I.P.Z. jewel, in 9ct gold, gilt and enamel
with amethyst, ruby and aquamarine gemstones (approx total
wt 23.7g), Eyre Royal Arch Chapter No 19, reverse inscribed,
'Presented to/E.C. H.W.Piercy. P.Z./by the Companions/As
a token of esteem/April 1939'. Both in cases of maker, A E
Bowen of Adelaide, extremely fine. (2)

$400

z :,m.\h'-" NIy,
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836>
University of Sydney, New South Wales prize medal,
in bronze (52mm) by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'B.A./
Examination/.1939./Leonie J.Martin/Psychology." In case
of issue by Amor Ltd, Sydney, uncirculated.

$70

Leonie J.Martin, Senior Psychologist Tasmanian Department of Public
Health, author of an article 'Psychology in the Clinic' published in the
Australian Journal of Psychology, Vol 10, Issue 1, 1958, pp49-53.

837
Masonic Past Master's jewel, Trafalgar Lodge No 497, in
sterling silver by P. Blashki & Sons of Melbourne, reverse
inscribed, "H.V.Batten Master 1940°’; Royal Arch Principal's
jewels (2, different) in gilt sterling silver, one handcrafted
and engraved by Bowen of Adelaide the other manufactured
by P.Blashki & Sons; set of three swing mounted miniature
medals for Mark Member's jewel, Degree jewel and Royal
Arch Principal's jewel. The first three in maker's cases,
extremely fine. (4)

$100



part

838*

Fighting Forces Comfort Fund badge; Schools Patriotic Fund
Service badge (South Australia) with six bars, features Piping
Shrike, reverse with scratched details, '1941/Joy/Glaetzer" ;
S.P.F.S.A. (Schools Patriotic Fund South Australia) Service
badge in shape of aircraft, all badges by Schlank, Adelaide

in enamel. Extremely fine. (3)
$100

839

Masonic I.P.Z. jewel, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/M.Ex
Comp. E.W.Wright/by/the Companions/of/Prince of Wales/
R.A.Chapter N0.616. S.C./As a token of esteem/18.10.43.";
Rose Croix jewel; Petersham R.A.Chapter N0.493 S.C. gold
braid embroidered patch. Second jewel reglued near top,

otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$70

840

Brisbane Tramways, membership fob badge in enamel, by
Handford, Brisbane, reverse numbered '453'; Ballarat (?)
Tramways monogram BT badges (2, one gilt by Stokes, one
silvered by K.G.Luke, Melbourne); Municipal Tramways
Trust Adelaide hat badges (2, one voided number 1758,
the other impressed and blackened number 716), both by
Stokes; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Efficiency award First Bar in
silver, reverse named to "W.A.Dickin/Efficient 1944". Very

fine - extremely fine. (6)
$70

841*
Australia, American Centre Sydney, silver and enamel badge
by Amor, reverse inscribed, ‘J.Froggatt’, pin back. Good

very fine.
$100

Badge for volunteer staff at the centre established in Sydney during WWII
by the American Society for US service personnel on rest and recreational
leave.
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842*

Royal Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, medal in
bronze (32mm) with suspender For Humanity, edge engraved
"V.Frost 1952". In case of issue, certificate very fine, medal

uncirculated.
$1,250

Citation: "V.Frost for his courage and humanity in rescuing a dog from a
disused shaft at Ballarat, Victoria, Australia on June 9th 1951'. Together
with framed certificate dated 21st day of February 1952 and signed by the
Chairman W.S.R.Thomas and Chief Secretary Arthur W.Moss.

obversw only

843*
Centenary of the Government of Victoria, 1951, in bronze
(64mm) by A.Meszaros (C.1951/3), unnamed. In original

case of issue, foxing on lid lining, uncirculated.
$70

844

Club badges and passes, mostly in enamel, noted Melbourne
Cricket Ground 1951-52 and 1952-53, Victoria Racing
Club 1953-54, Warrnambool Racing Club, Kennel Club of
Tasmania, Tail Waggers Club, Melbourne, various others

and also tinnies (8). Fine - extremely fine. (21)
$50



845
Sesqui Centenary of Holey Dollar, c1963, in silver (38mm)
edge no0.290 (C.G/5); Australian Coin Week, 1965, in
cadmium plated (35mm) (C.1965/4); Decimal Currency
Changeover, 1966, in silver (35mm) (C.1966/11); Australian
Decimal Coins, 1966, in bronze (39mm) (C.1966/16); Royal
Australian Mint Canberra, c1966, in bronze (54mm) and
another in gilt (C.R/7) (2); 50th Anniversary of Nickel
Coinage, 1969, in nickel (38mm) (C.1969/1); also Decimal
Currency Introduced NZ, 1967, in bronze (63mm) issued by
The Royal Numismatic Society of New Zealand. In cases of
issue, all but the first two with foxing, medals uncirculated.
8

$100

846
Cloncurry Centenary, 1967, set of two medals in copper
(57mm each) by Amor (C.1967/4 and 5), both with edge
number 208. In case of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$50

Carlisle notes that mintage is 501 and only 250 were numbered.

847*
50th Anniversary Trans-Australian Railway, 1967, in gold
(15ct, 549, 38.5mm) by Stokes A'Asia (C.1967/6), impressed
on edge '1'. With case of issue, uncirculated and rare in
gold.

$1,100

Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot
1320).

848
Masonic Past Master's jewel, in gilt and enamel, Lodge St
Ives No 873 U.G.L. of N.S.W., attachment on ribbon of
gold monogram initials *AWH", ribbon clasp inscribed, 'In
appreciation of your/Second Installation Ceremony/14.10.68",
jewel reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Wor.Bro. A.W.Hibble/as
a token of esteem/W.M. 1966-67"; P.Z. jewel, Royal Arch
Chapter N0.182, reverse inscribed, 'Pres. to/Ex.Comp./Keith
Corner P.Z./by the companions of/Belmont R.A. Chapter/
No0.132/1972-73"'. Extremely fine. (2)

$70

849
First England Australia Flight Anniversary, 1969, in bronze
(512mm) issued by R.A.C. and R.FA.C.A. (C.1969/11); Dick
Smith Electronics Antarctic Expedition, 1977, in oxidised
pewter (64mm) (C.1977/41) with suspension cast as part of
medal for neck ribbon attachment; Armidale City Australian
Bicentennial award medal, (1988), in bronze (50mm),
unnamed. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$70

850
Papal Visit to Australia, 1970, set of two in silvered and
bronze (48mm) (C.1970/56) (2); QEII Silver Jubilee, 1977,
in silver (40mm) (C.1977/13) (2); Royal Tour of Australia,
1983, gilded (51mm) (C.1983/26); America's Cup Challenge,
1983, in silver (42mm) (C.1983/40); Australia Bicentennial
official commemorative, 1988, in bronze (47mm); Royal
Visit, 1992, gilded (31mm) (3). In cases and packs of issue,
the Royal Tour 1983 medal with spotting around rim,
otherwise uncirculated. (8 + set of 2)

$80

82

851
Australian historic coins, a facsimile collection, 1970
issue for Australia’s bicentennial of discovery by Captain
Cook. Cased with booklet notes prepared by G.C.Heyde,
uncirculated. (15)

$50

852
Sydney Opera House Opened, 1973 (2 different); Armstrong
Shoe Mart, undated (4 different); Canberra, Cairns City and
Mount Isa City tourist dollars (3); also Edward VIII medallic
crown, 1936, in gilt bronze; various other items mostly post
1950 and a Campsie RSL club badge and two different
Australia Day lapel badges. Good - uncirculated. (50)
$100

853
M.U.1.0.0O.F, N.S.W. (Manchester Unity Independent Order
of Odd Fellows, New South Wales), vintage enamel and gilt
lapel badge with heart in hand design symbolic of charity,
by Millers Ltd, Sydney; Ebenezer anniversary medal, 1924-
1974, in bronze (23mm) (C.1974/1); Amor-Sanders centenary
medal, 1988, in bronze (39mm) (C.1988/37); tokens for W.
Fromes, Castlemaine penny, 1862 (poor condition); Coles
Book Arcade Melbourne, undated, in bronze (31mm); Pier
One, undated, in bronze (24mm); TNT Darling Harbour
Monorail, 1988, in cupro nickel (27mm); Magic Kingdom
on rolled out oval copper; Yoogali Club 63-64 enamel badge
by Angus & Coote, Sydney; N.S.Wales Tramways (GVR)
uniform button. Poor - uncirculated. (10)

$50

854
Melbourne International Exhibition Centenary, 1980, in
silver (38mm) also bronze (3) (C.1980/8) (4); Centenary
of Cricket T.C.A. Ground/Tasmanian Numismatic Society,
1982, in bronze (C.1982/3) edge number 180; Sir John
Franklin Antarctic Explorer, 1987, in bronze (64mm)
(C.1987/5); Merchant Marine Academy, Gdynia-Poland,
Tall Ship Races Hobart-Sydney, 1988, in bronze (69mm)
(C.1988/49); International Coin & Medal Fair Hobart/
Australian Numismatic Society, 1991, in bronze (32mm)
in form of Macintosh and Degraves shilling, consecutive
numbers 057/8 (2); Royal Agricultural Society of Tasmania,
Royal Hobart Show, 1997, in bronze (39mm) by Tasmedals;
also Mirrors of History, The Medallions of the Tasmanian
Numismatic Society 1969-1991 by Dorothy Lockwood,
number 62 of 100 issued, signed by author. Uncirculated.
(11)

$150

855
100th Anniversary of Royal Yacht Club of Tasmania, 1980,
cased set of two in silvered and bronze (51mm) (C.1980/28)
edge numbered 0243 and 090; America's Cup Eyewitness
medal, 1983, in silver (38mm) with display stand; Kodak
Gold Sydney - Hobart Yacht Race, 1994, cased set of two
in antique silvered bronze and bronze. Uncirculated. (1 +
2 sets)

$100



856
Australian Society of Accountants, The Society Medal,
undated, in oxidised bronze (60mm), reverse inscribed to,
'‘Mark N.Hutchinson'; Sydney Mechanic's School of Arts,
undated, prize medal in bronze (51mm), unnamed; Telecom
Australia retirement medal, undated, in bronze (63mm),
reverse inscribed to, ‘Doreen M.Lister", *30" years of service;
The Boys' Brigade World Centenary, 1983, award medal
in bronze (51mm), unnamed (erased?) (C.1983/21). In
cases of issue, the first and last cases with foxing, otherwise
uncirculated. (4)

$50

857
Halley's Comet medallic first day cover, 1986 in folder;
Opening of Parliament House, 1988, in antique silver finish
(31mm), also in gilt (3), all cased, and another in cupro nickel
(38mm), cased; Commemorating Australia’s First Coinage/
75th Anniversary of Australian Numismatic Society, 1988,
in antique silvered finish, on card; Royal Australian Mint
Collector Medal, undated, in bronze (40mm); Perth Mint
fine silver one ounce medals (2); plastic cased medals for LA
Olympics, 1984 (2), Halley's Comet, 1986 (4), Opening of
Parliament House, 1988 (7); set of commemorative medals,
1977-1982 (13) by M.R.Roberts; Story Bridge Golden
Jubilee, 1990, in gilt and another in bronze, by Australian
Numismatic Society (2); replica Anzac Gallipoli veteran's
lapel badge on card; The Anzacs bronze medal, undated
on card by the Herald Sun (2); Centenary of Federation
medallic first day cover, 2001 in folder; Sydney Harbour
Bridge Tunnel medal, undated, in gilt bronze, on card with
two Harbour Bridge postcards (3); Bicentennial medals
set of twenty on card with booklet, plus spare medals (5)
and large booklet 'Hold History In Your Hands, the story
of Australia's currency by Westpac Bank; National Trust
Buildings of Early NSW cased set of five; also Australian
Gold Exchange three bucks token, 1986 (1) and three bucks
banknotes (4). Uncirculated. (41 + 3 sets)

$100

858

Australian Bicentennial, the official set of six proof sterling

silver medals (71g each) by the Royal Australian Mint,

1988, two sets, over 25 ounces ASW. In cases of issue with

booklets and certificate numbers 01675 and 01775, cases and

paperwork with some foxing, otherwise FDC. (2 sets)
$500

859
Perth Mint, proof silver medal (63mm), 1988, 175th
Anniversary of NSW holey dollar, Coin Fair issue (C.1988/20);
Perth Mint Centenary, 1999, in silver (40.6mm); Alan Border
tribute medals, undated, in silver, antique silver finish and
gold finish (38mm), three medal sets (2). In cases of issue,
extremely fine - FDC. (4)

$120

860
Awustralian Species, set of six in Westpac folders (3); Australia
200 Years, 1988, set of twenty; Superstars of League set of
sixteen; cased medals (14); Sydney Olympics medallion and
pin booklet, also Swatch Olympic pin; various other items
1919-1996 (20). Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$50

83

861*
Captain James Cook, ¢1780-90, portrait medallion by
Wedgwood, blue jasper, oval (100x80mm), impressed
Wedgwood, two firing holes, in a glazed box frame
(235%221x40mm). Extremely fine.

$1,000

862

Battle of Long Tan, 25th Anniversary, Australian War

Memorial, in sterling silver (7Omm; 150g)) by Royal

Australian Mint. In case with certificate, uncirculated.
$100

863
Sydney Melbourne Countrylink XPT, undated (1993), in
antique silvered bronze (60mm), obverse, image of XPT
train, reverse, X93P/T. Extremely fine.

$50

864
Sydney Opera House, 20th Anniversary, 1993, in gilt (32mm)
cased (5); Sydney 2000 Olympics set of five Dawn Fraser
DNA medals/pins, individually numbered and in case of
issue, no certificate; Anglo-Japanese Numismatic Society, In
Memoriam of Emperor Hirohito, undated, in cupro nickel
(37mm) (2); modern art design pendant in copper (51mm)
with attached base metal necklace. Uncirculated. (9)

$100

865
Sydney Olympic Games, 2000, Sports Mascot medallion and
pin booklets, Baseball (26), Basketball (26), Cycling (28),
Football (32), Hockey (35). Uncirculated. (147)

$220

866

Sydney Olympics Games, 2000, pins, various types all

different (17) still in packs of issue; The Olympic Games,

Sydney 2000 Special Edition book, with all results from

Athens 1896 to Sydney 2000, 351pp. Uncirculated. (18)
$50

867
Sydney Olympic Games, 2000, Sports Mascot medallion
booklets, Aquatics (37), Athletics (25), Baseball (17),
Basketball (12), Cycling (18), Equestrian (16), Football (11),
Gymnastics (17), Hockey (13), Tennis (18). Uncirculated.
(184)

$200



868
Sydney Olympic Games, 2000, Sports Mascot medallion and
pin booklets, Gymnastics (23), Tennis (29), Athletics (29),
Aquatics (28). Uncirculated. (109)

$150

869
Sydney Olympic Games, 2000, Sports Mascot medallion
booklets, Athletics (11), Basketball (18), Cycling (22),
Equestrian (11), Football (14), Gymnastics (8), Hockey (24),
Tennis (17). Uncirculated. (125)

$130

870
Sydney Olympic Games, 2000, mascot medallion and pin
booklets, Aquatics (5), Baseball (7), Basketball (7), Cycling
(6), Equestrian (9), Football (6), Gymnastics (6), Hockey (5),
Tennis (4), countdown pin and medallion set - One Day to
Go (45), patron badges (3) . Uncirculated. (100)

$130

871
Masonic Lodge, Royal Arch Companions jewel, handcrafted
gilt bronze, naming mostly erased, no ribbon or suspender;
Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons gilt and enamel sash
badge inscribed 'Assistant’ on central scroll across large letter
X; District Grand Inspector of Workings gilt and enamel
sash badge, reverse inscribed, ‘Presented to/V.Wor.Bro. Max
Grevett/D.G.1.W. 2000-2004/As a token of esteem/By the
Bretheren of/District 21" (Fairfield). Very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$70

872*
Assistant Plumber, badge number E 000 N, impressed details
on roughly oval brass plate (39x58mm), pin soldered on
reverse for wear. Very fine and scarce.

$50

873*
NSW Philatelic Society, undated award medal, in bronze
(31mm) by M. and M. Sydney, unnamed, design based on
NSW 1861 five shillings stamp. Virtually uncirculated and
rare.

$70

84

874
First World War collection, proof-like (35.2mm; 16.5g),
.333 silver medals (2, Gallipoli landing and Simpson and
his donkey); 175 Years of Melbourne Series, proof-like
(40mm) silvered copper (9, Parliament House Melbourne [3],
Flinders Street Station [6]). All in Macquarie Mint folders,
uncirculated. (11)

$70

875
The Australian Collection, of twenty five 24ct gold plated
sterling silver postage stamps under authority of Australia
Post (total wt 430.03g) by Hallmark Diemasters &
Engravers. In fitted case of issue with certificate number
5523 and delivery letter for each stamp and jeweller’s cloth,
uncirculated. (25)

$250

876
The Australian Collection, of twenty five 24ct gold plated
sterling silver postage stamps under authority of Australia
Post (total wt 430.03g) by Hallmark Diemasters &
Engravers, together with hard covered book, Australia Spirit
of a Nation, 224pp, with gilt edges. In fitted case of issue
with certificate number 1930, booklet and jeweller's cloth,
uncirculated. (25)

$250

877
The Voyages of Captain James Cook, series of twenty proof
medals in 24 carat gold-plated sterling silver (38mm) by
Franklin Mint, each medal in a transparent display holder
and accompanied by an individual historical information
sheet. FDC. (20)

$300

878
Australian State Medals, proof set of six in sterling silver
(45mm) by Stokes for the Franklin Mint. FDC. (6)

$100

879
Accumulation of medals and medalets, mostly Australian,
1880s-1980s, also some badges and pins, noted Vacuum
Oil Company Fortieth Anniversary, 1935, silvered (69mm)
(C.1935/7) and The Royal Agricultural and Horticultural
Society of South Australia, undated, in bronze (70mm), edge
inscribed, 'Awarded to J.G.Ramsay & Co for Reaper with
Twine Binder Field Trial 1890, a huge variety. The last two
with edge bumps and the last with digs on reverse, the rest
poor - uncirculated. (approx 100)

$150

880*
NSW Housekeepers Emergency Service Medal, by Amor,
Sydney (25x37mm) in gilded bronze with light blue enamel
and crown, with original Amor work card. Uncirculated
and scarce.

$70

Ex Amor Archives.



881
NSW Tramways, cap badges, Conductor, blue; Dept of Road
Transport and Tramways, Starter, large red, voided; another
smaller size blue , voided; another Dept of Road Transport
Omnibus Services, oval, blue silver finish in centre; another
with bronze centre finish; Dept of Government Transport,
large oval, blue, P.T.C., (Public Transport Commission) of
N.S.W., oval blue cap badge, includes a number of early
types. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (7)

$170

part
882*
N.S.W.Tramways, Conductor badge, voided no.5154, in
white metal; N.S.W.Tramways, Driver badge no.452 in
gilt and enamel. The last with a few spots of enamel loss,
otherwise good very fine and both scarce. (2)
$70

lot 882 part

85

883*
Selection of badges, mostly enamel, Northern Suburbs
Scottish Association, Assistant Secretary 1928 with attached
cloth rosette by Miller & Sons; RAOB 50th Anniversary
1927-1977, Pride of Bankstown Lodge No. 23, depicts
map of Australia and UK joined by chain; Australian Roller
Skating Rink Operations Assn. by Meyers & Co. Brisbane;
Royal Agricultural Society of NSW, 1951 'AA" badge with
crossed axe and saw by Millers Sydney; South Australian
Centenary 1836-1936 large tinnie (56mm) depicting
kangaroos; Ansett Air Freight wing (70mm) in blue and
white plastic. Mostly very fine - extremely fine, includes
several rare items. (6)

$200

part

884*
Collection of badges, mostly tinnies plus some enamel,
includes many appeals such as Red Cross, ACF, War Chest
Day, Sailor's Day, Jack's Day, Wattle, Tin Hat, noted Air
Queen Nancy Bird flying wing; National Emergency Services
NSW,; Red Cross NSW Division in form of coat of arms;
Food for Britain bulldog; Snowy McGann; South Boys
Club Appeal; Royal Agricultural Society "AA" NSW 1951
with crossed axe and saw by Amor. Mostly fine - extremely
fine. (249)

$230



885
Club badges collection, mostly in enamel, also tinnies, pins
and other commemorative types including some world
issues and a small number of medals (7) and patches (10), a
huge variety and mostly different. Very fine - uncirculated.
(approx 350)

$100

886

Lawn Bowling club badges, in enamel, mostly different,

many clubs no longer exist. Very fine - extremely fine. (87)
$150

887
Collection of tinnies, and pins, a few in enamel and a few in
paper, many WWI related, several Australian Comfort Fund
pins, Young Australia League and 2SM GW pin, also a few
acrylic Merchant Navy pieces. Poor - very fine. (63)

$100

888
Enamel badges, and tinnies, a good variety including Red
Cross and Girl Guide types, some world issues, also some
military items and noted a pearl decorated gilt locket and
a silver 'Cedars of Lebanon' pendant. Mostly fine - very
fine. (57)

$100

889
Boys' Brigade items, includes various badges, cap, belt,
lanyard, torch, books, puzzle and various other items,
marked for Pte M. Gilroy, 42nd Sydney Coy. In a small case,
handle missing, fine - very fine. (lot)

$100

890
Australian Red Cross, various badges and tinnies, includes
Voluntary Aid Detachment Australia (KC), VAD Australia
shoulder title, VAD76 title, Australian Red Cross VAD badge,
various other tinnies and pins, also Australian Red Cross
Society small uniform blackened bronze button. Mostly fine
- very fine. (16)

$50

891
St John Ambulance, cap badge in metal; shoulder patch; St
John shoulder titles (2); epaulettes for Member (dark green)
(2), (Maroon) (2), Unit Leader in dark green (2); (St John)
Ambulance Service New Zealand shoulder patches (2);
Legacy Day $50 pin in small case. The first item very fine,
the rest mostly uncirculated. (13)

$50

MISCELLANEOUS

892
Australia, Queen Victoria, old head sovereign, 1894 Sydney,
claw set in a decorative 22ct gold pendant mount (total wt
9.1g). Good very fine.

$320

893
Australia, George V, sovereign, 1911 Melbourneg, setin a clip-
together decorative 9ct gold pendant mount and attached to
a 9ct gold chain (total wt 14.7g). Chain has brass clip ring
that needs replacing, otherwise good very fine.

$400

894
Australia, George V, sovereign, 1914 Perth. Scroll mount
at top, very fine.

$300
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895*
Australia, silver coin brooch, features voided Edward VII
1910 sixpence overlaid between two 1910 threepences,
inset in the centre of the sixpence is a ruby; also a 1910
shilling voided and with rope border, button fitting on
reverse missing. In a case by A.Harris & Co, Melbourne,
extremely fine. (2)

$150

896
Australia, coin rings (2), made from a 1934 florin and 1934
penny. Fine. (2)

$100

897
France, Napoleon Ill, coin case, ¢1870, in design of a
five francs in bronze (38mm), with hinged side opening
compartment. Very fine.

$50

898
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I1, gold twenty mark, 1889A.
Set with scroll mount at top, fine.

$300

899
Great Britain, gold bracelet (9ct) by T.F. & S (Thomas
Fattorini & Sons) linking twelve Victoria Jubilee head
sovereigns, London, Sydney and Melbourne Mints, 1888-
1893. Fine - very fine.

$3,600



900*

Great Britain, gold sovereign bracelet, with four English
sovereigns dated 1907, 1911, 1913 and 1918 in 9ct gold
ring mounts attached to a 9ct gold bracelet with safety chain
(total wt 39.2¢g). Extremely fine.

$1,600

901
Great Britain, gold bracelet (9ct) by English maker linking
five sovereigns, Edward VII, 1909 and George V 1912, 1914,
1918 (2) Perth. Very fine.

$1,500

902
Great Britain, George V, fantasy gold half sovereign, 1917
(2.0g). Extremely fine.

$50

903

Great Britain, Edward VIII (1984 Richard Lobel Series),
proof gold, 9ct, 5.2g (sovereign) 1936 (Bruce XM4). Nearly
FDC.

$100
Ex Bentleigh Collection.

904
Italy, Sardinia, jeweller's copy of gold twenty lire, 1827
(6.0g). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

905
Venice, gold ducat of Paul Rainer and jeweller's imitation
in gold, oval of Byzantine solidus. Plugged fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$120

906
South Africa, pair of gold cuff links made from sovereigns,
George V, small head in enclosed gold mounts (18ct); another
pair, ZAR, Paul Kruger half ponds 1895 and 1896, soldered
attachments to obverses. Fine - very fine. (2 pairs)

$900

907
South Africa, cuff links, in gold (9ct, 7.2g), each with a South
Africa, gold two rand, 1966 insert. Very fine. (2)

$620

908*
South Africa, ZAR, Kruger silver shilling, 1896, obverse
finely engraved to add a pipe to President Kruger's mouth
and a patterned hat to his head, with scroll mount fitted for
wearing. Very fine.

$50

87

909
USA, Philippines, France, Netherlands, Romania, Japan,
modern imitations of dollars and crowns, mostly USA from
1795. Very good - extremely fine. (21)

$50

910
Coin jewellery, includes coin bracelet with silver and cupro
nickel coins from various countries, needs repair to two
connecting loops; Australian penny brooches (4, 1952 and
1964 [3]); Great Britain, Queen Victoria gold plated crown
brooch with reverse shaved and engraved monogram initials
with floral decoration; also silver screw-lid box (20mm high)
made from Indian one rupee coins, lid features George V
obverse and bottom shows 1917 one rupee reverse. Mostly
very fine. (7)

$60

911*
Sovereign and half sovereign case, c1920, silver plated nickel,
chased floral pattern on lid with provision for initials and
chased floral pattern on reverse. Graffiti on lid lining, needs
suspension ring fitted, otherwise very fine.

$50

912
Assorted coin and banknote albums, empty RAM and Perth
Mint cases and wallets. (98)

$100

913
Coins, medallions and stamps, including Australian Square
Pattern Collection in folder; Spirit of Australia part set of
medalets, ¢1990; Australian pounds, shillings & pence,
in folder; USSR and the Successor States, includes Latvia,
Moldova, Ukraine, in an album; Euro Collection of one, two
and five cents, one euro, in folders; Papal medals (9) in folder;
USA, one cent, 1999 off centre strike; Stamps, Australia.
Used - MUH, extremely fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$150

914
Australia, alluvial gold in vials (3); gold flakes in vials (47).
(50)

$150



915*
Gold half Hunter pocket watch, by C.Lannier of Geneva in
18ct gold (total wt 37.1g), key wind, elaborately decorated
machine turned case, gold dial with central floral design
and with black Roman numerals and gold hands with black
tips, case number 86262, back loose and needs re-attaching;
also gold key decorated with onyx on one side and citrine
on the other. Appears to work, apart from loose back, good
very fine. (2)

$500

916
Gent's full hunter pocket watches, Angus & Coote Ltd,
Sydney in silver, (glass missing); New York Standard Watch
Co, gold filled; Parmex in silver plate, quartz movement, with
attached silvered chain; Cannon in gilt, quartz movement;
half hunter, Omega in silvered steel (glass loose and heavily
stained case); gent's wristwatches, Tissot automatic Seastar
in stainless steel with matching bracelet; Felicia deluxe,
stainless steel back and matching bracelet; Constructa
deluxe gold plated with matching bracelet (glass cracked);
Estia stainless steel and gilt with matching bracelet (bracelet
needs repair); Seiko quartz with digital display in stainless
steel with matching bracelet. Defects as described otherwise,
very good - very fine. (11)

$100

917
Pocket watches, Hunter marked P.B.McMaster, North
Melbourne, in plain gold filled case with shield design on
lid; Hunter marked Companion, in machine patterned gold
filled case, works cover marked 'Boite Superieure Medaille
Exposition De Geneve 1896 (glass and hands missing and
dial cracked; small Hunter machine turned silver case (no
glass); half Hunter plain steel case; two base metal chains,
one with fob fittings. Good - very fine. (6)

$60
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918*
Vintage Albert fob watch chain, in gold plated sterling silver,
hallmarked for Birmingham 1922, maker E.W. & S., each
link stamped with sterling silver lion symbol. Extremely
fine.

$100
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919*
Girard Perregaux gents wristwatch, manual in 18ct white
gold, white gold patterned dial with matching patterned 18ct
white gold bracelet, total wt 89.4g, white gold bar indicators
and black hands, slim case, serial number 1010NF. In case,
extremely fine.

$2,500



920*
Courvoisier Freres gent's full hunter pocket watch, in silver
and with elaborate enamelled pattern on front and back, key
wind (key included), white dial with black hands and black
Roman numerals, seconds sub dial with Arabic numerals,
case number 39424, late 1800s, together with graduated
silver watch chain marked for Birmingham 1900, with
swivelling bloodstone and carnelian fob. Watch appears
not to be working, overwound perhaps, otherwise good
very fine.

$400

921
Gold wristwatches, gent's Waltham and ladies Delbana,
Rotary and two others unnamed, all in 9ct gold (total wt
97.50; approx net 9ct gold wt 19.5g). Very fine -good very
fine. (5)

$300

|

.._: .
- t

(1O

(HE W

(%

lot 922

89

922*
Kolber Geneve gent's wristwatch, in 18ct gold plating with
matching bracelet, white dial with date, day, month, and
moon phase subdials, bar indicators, separate seconds hand,
quartz movement. In Kolber case with spare bracelet links,
extremely fine.

$70

923
Certina gent's wristwatch, Town and Country model, Swiss
made automatic, white dial with bar indicators, black hands
and second hand, day window, gold plated with expanding
gilt and stainless steel bracelet. In working order, scuffing
to glass, otherwise very fine.

$50

924
Gent's wristwatch, Yema Antichoc, Sous Marine, c1970s
stainless steel, manual wind, case 40mm (including crown),
missing turning bezel, phosphorous numbers (no longer
luminous), red leather bracelet, in going condition but not
tested for accuracy. Some wear to case, fine.

$40

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

925*
Ladies Tudor Art Deco style cocktail watch, ¢1937, in
18ct white gold (total wt 18.9g) set with 46 quality old
cut diamonds around case face and on matching bracelet,
rectangular white dial with grey oval centrepiece with black
Arabic numerals and hands, manual wind, reverse inscribed,
'D.Fowler/11'9'37". Some loss of colour on dial, appears to
be working, very fine.

$1,000



926
Ladies Valgine watch, silver case, incabloc 17 jewels with
flattened curb link chain, in working order, not checked for
accuracy.

$150

927*
Ladies Omega wristwatches, c1960s, in 9ct gold (total wt
15.69), one a Ladymatic, both similar design, one with silver
dial the other gold, both with bar indicators, both manual
wind, one without band the other with a damaged fabric
band. The Ladymatic appears to be working, good very fine
and attractive appearance.

$150

928
Ladies Omega De Ville wrist watch, automatic stainless steel
with sterling silver bracelet, silver-white dial with black hands
and bar markers. In original case, appears to be working,
two small edge nicks on bracelet and this shaped to wrist of
previous owner, very fine.

$100

929
Adina 3ATM ladies quartz wristwatch, stainless steel white
dial, black hands and Arabic numerals, leather band; silver
chain with Credit Suisse 10g ingot as pendant; silver ID
bracelet engraved, 'Lt George Frederick 020-34788'; silver
fob chain bar with small length of chain attached to fob
chain clip; gold plated emu pin, another pin with F initial
on disc below bird; various other items. Very fine - good
very fine. (12)

$60

930
Ladies' and gent's wristwatches, an assortment of various
styles and brands. A few need some repairs, otherwise very
good - very fine. (20)

$100

90

931

Ladies' and gent's wristwatches, mostly quartz movements

with a few chronographs, all with metal bracelets except one,

many with great eye appeal. Very fine - extremely fine. (9)
$100

932
Ladies' wristwatches, various styles by such makers as Astin,
Buren, Citizen, Fero, Lucerne, Michel Herbelin, Rotary,
Titus and others (2), plus a Jimmy Crystal with Swarovski
crystal decorated bracelet, all but one of the others with
metal bracelet. The last in case of issue, mostly very fine
- extremely fine. (11)

$150

933
Ladies" wristwatches, quartz movement, includes Elgin,
Pierre Cardin, Seiko (4) and Waltham. All with metal
bracelets except Pierre Cardin, the Elgin glass scuffed,
otherwise mostly extremely fine. (7)

$100

934*
Ladies gold wrist watch, by Jaeger Le Coultre, 18ct gold
band (gross weight 44.69). Very fine.

$300

935
Wristwatches, one ladies in silver by Fairfax & Roberts Ltd,
white dial, black Roman numerals and hands, leather band;
another in 9ct gold (approx 8g) by Fairfax & Roberts Ltd,
black and white dial with seconds dial, tan coloured Arabic
numerals, leather band. Working condition unknown, the
first missing glass, the second with stained dial, both with
inscriptions on back, fine - very fine. (2)

$80



936*
Ladies amethyst dress ring, large pale amethyst (14x10mm)
with darker amethyst heart shaped shoulder stones with three
small diamonds at points, claw set in decorative cradle in
9ct gold (total wt 4.3g). Extremely fine.

$350

937*
Ladies smoky quartz dress ring, large emerald cut stone
claw set in a decorative cradle, 9ct gold (total wt 8.69).
Good very fine.

$150

938*
Coral dress ring, large oval stone, custom set in a 9ct gold
ring (total wt 11.9¢). Very fine.

$120

939*
Miner’s ring, in sterling silver, featuring crossed pick and
shovel, c1857. Very fine.

$50

Found near Old Tom Creek, Daylesford Goldfield, Victoria in 1997.

940
Gent's ring, an opal doublet set into a 14ct gold ring (7.7gm).
Extremely fine.

$250

941
Gold earrings, voided hoop style in 18ct gold (5.7g) for
pierced ears. In case, uncirculated.

$170

942*
Ladies earrings set, flower design in 9ct gold (2.3g), screw
type so suitable for non pierced ears. Extremely fine.

$50

943
Swarovski earrings; created sapphire in tear drop pendant
with small diamond chip, with gold coloured chain.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$50

944*
Antique Edwardian crown brooch, in 15ct gold (total wt
5.79; 22x36mm), claw set with seven oval and three round
precious light coloured cabochon opals, well colour matched,
and with seed pearl set borders, raised gold bead and scroll
decoration, pin back and with safety chain. In original case
by Palfrey jewellery, 317 Little Collins St, City, extremely
fine.

$250

945*
Ladies brooch, mid Victorian, in gold (9ct, 4.4g) hallmarked,
set with USA 1851 gold dollar. Extremely fine.

$120

part

946*
Southern Cross vintage brooch, in 9ct gold (2.6g; 45mm
length) set with one red and four green stones; map of
Australia cufflinks in 9ct gold (3.7g); Kiwi bird charm in 9ct
gold (.6g). The first in fitted case, very fine. (3)

$100



1%

947*
Diamonds and sapphire tie stick pin, in gold (total wt 1.9g),
features flower with light blue sapphire in centre and six
small diamonds around, all on a gold disc bordered with
eight small balls. Very fine.

$80

948
Assorted jewellery, and scrap items in 18ct gold (15g) and 9ct
gold (approx 12g) and various costume jewellery including
three brooches and damaged chains. Poor - extremely fine.
(lot)

$650

949*
Opal stone, type 1 (solid), oval (23mm x 16mm, approx
10ct) colour N7. Extremely fine.

$500

950*
Opal pendant, type 1 (solid), oval (20mm x 18mm) in 14ct
gold setting. Extremely fine.

$750

951*

Opal pendant, type 1 (solid), oval (27mm x 17mm, approx

13ct) colour N8, in 18ct gold mount. Extremely fine.
$750

952*

Opal pendant, type 1 (solid), square (20mm x 20mm, approx

14.8ct) colour N7, in 10ct gold mount. Extremely fine.
$1,000

953
Opal pin, white oval triplet on a gilt stick pin. The gilt worn,
otherwise very fine.

$50

954
Various vintage items, horseshoe decorated ring in gilt;
children's greenstone ring in gilt; crown shaped buttons
(20x24mm) (2, one in gilt and enamel, the other in gilt);
swivel fob with bloodstone and white stones (clip broken);
silver horseshoe brooch bar (missing pin); scroll brooch in
white metal; silver pocket watch chain T-fob pendant; silvered
lid with engraved initials, "WWG"; other odd bits together
with an envelope for The Court Bijou Co, 10.11 Burlington
Arcade, Piccadilly (2). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$50

955
Gemstones, ranging in size from chips - two carats, includes
Citrine, Rubies, Sapphires, Topaz and other created stones,
all suitable for setting. Extremely fine. (approx 170)

$200

956
Gemstones, created emerald (2), white opal, sapphire, ruby,
pearls (3), sky blue stone, all small stones. Extremely fine.
9)

$50

957*
Victorian, sterling silver salver, London, 1898, maker's
mark TWD (Thomas William Dobson), circular shaped with
scalloped borders on pad feet, hallmarked on base including
retail mark of Dobson, Picadilly, (diameter 20cm, weight
315g). Extremely fine and attractive.

$350



958
Vesta cases, in sterling silver, one marked for Birmingham
1897 made by John Millward Banks and on one side
engraved monogram initials, ‘WJ' and 1898, the other
marked for Chester 1899 made by Cohen & Charles. The
second with some dents, otherwise very fine. (2)

$70

959*
Card case, in silver, handmade in ornate Indian style featuring
flora and fauna on front and back (98x72x10mm, 110g),
flip top hinged lid. Very fine.

$150

960
Coffee service set, includes coffee pot, creamer and sugar
container, all in silvered finish, with scrolled handles, no
maker's name; also Australian pre decimal coins, silver face
value pre 1946 $0.30, post 1945 $0.875, and pennies (42),
noted 1914, and halfpennies (18). The set extremely fine,
the rest poor very fine. (set + 77)

$50

961

Australia, small silver spoons with 1910 threepence as ladle

and twisted wire handles (2); decorative spoon with map of

Australia at one end and on the other end a 1927 Canberra

florin, this has come loose and needs re-attaching, between

the two is a handmade patterned handle. Very fine. (3)
$50

962
Charles and Diana Royal Wedding, set of six silver plated
teaspoons by Enquisite, at the end of each handle a different
casting, namely the Royal Wedding couple, a crown, the
wedding coach, Prince of Wales plumes, St Paul's Cathedral,
and wedding bells, each ladle inscribed with wedding bells
and around, ‘Charles and Diana 29th July 1981". In plush
fitted case, uncirculated.

$50

93

963
Germany, set of three collectables by Gode, includes
amethyst, oval in shape, miniature Blucher Star replica, and
Elisabeth of Austria medal, undated, in individual packets
with certificates and in set folder; Olympics folder with
stamp set of four, CTO at Bonn 1, 1992, commemorating
first time in 28 years for a common German Olympic team.
Gode folder with writing on front, otherwise uncirculated.
(1 + set)

$50

964
Small bottle of silver powder, labelled 'Silver Ag' (total wt
including bottle 185g); small bottles of perfume oil, Lady
Q inspired by CK One (2), Pour Lui inspired by Aramis (1),
Pour Lui inspired by CK be (4), Pour Lui inspired by CK
One (2); silica gel unidentified type in bottle; Myst-All glass
double bowled hand held tranquilizer unit. Uncirculated.
(12)

$50

965
Antiquities, copper alloy dagger blade (21cm), Luristan
€900 BC; Neolithic grey flint microlith (arrow points), found
Dorset (2); bronze stylised frog pendant early 1st century BC,
found Lebanon; Roman pin head in form of female head with
hair in bun, 1st century AD; Roman bronze tweezers, 1st
century AD, found at Colchester; Roman hair pin 3rd century
AD, found Colchester in 1989. Fine - very fine. (7)

$150

966
Roman arrow heads, found in Macedonia, 15-25mm in
length. (17)

$120

967
Trilobite fossils, from Morocco, the trilobite flourished in
the seas from the Cambrian through to Permian periods,
around 550 to 250 million years ago, these fossils approx
50mm in length. With descriptive cards. (9)

$100

968
Fossil Mammal teeth, 20-50mm in length, from the Ash
Hollow Formation in Nebraska, USA, dating from the
Miocene Epoch approx 10 million years ago, these teeth
came from a variety of species including three-toed horse,
rhino and buffalo. Good - very good. (44)

$200

969
Megalodon tooth, from New Caledonia, around 10-15
million years old, 10cm in length, yellow brown colour due
to the minerals in the local environment.

$100

970
Fossil teeth from the Mastodon species, approx 65mm in
length, dating from approx 4 million years ago, this species
is related to the mammoth and modern elephant and were
native to Eurasia and North America. Very good. (5)

$200

971
Meteorite fragments, from about 200 kilometres north-west
of Buenos Aries, Campo del Cielo, Gran Chaco Gualamba,
Argentina, time of fall - 4,000 - 6,000 years ago, weights,
319, 34g, 34.5g, 429, 62.79. Very fine. (5)

$110



972
Dinosaur bone fragments, (170); dinosaur egg shell fragments
(170); trilobite fossil from USA (2); fossil sharks teeth (115).
Very good. (457)

$500

973*
Aboriginal decorated emu eggs, one painted and the other
with carved and painted design, both feature head of an
Aboriginal elder, by Warren Fernando of the Gamilaroi tribe,
both on stands cut in the outline shape of Australia. Small
piece broken away at the base of one egg needs gluing into
position to repair, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$300

974*
Aboriginal hand carved boab nut, design includes a snake
and a turtle, by Warren Fernando of the Gamilaroi tribe.
Extremely fine.

$100

The Gamilaroi (also Kamilaroi) are indigenous Australian Koori people and
one of the four largest indigenous nations in Australia.

975
Medical and scientific instruments, Original-Record/Three
Arrow Mark two piece syringe in sterilising box (40x85mm),
German made ¢1940s; Pesola AG of Switzerland extension
spring balance scale to 10g; calibration conversion wheel
in nickel bronze, glass on one side cracked. Fine - very fine.
3

$60

976
Cheque printing plates in copper, one for Edwards Bennett
& Co, Christchurch, 18-, the other for NZ Union Bank
of Australia, Christchurch, 187-; also, Friendly Society's
Cheque on Bank of New Zealand, South Dunedin 1964 (3
consecutive numbers); Burch & Co Limited Sola of Exchange
against Bank of New South Wales payable to Wakelin Bros
together with their statement of account, 1925; The Royal
Bank of Canada, Charlottetown, P.E.l. blank cheque form.
Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

977
Ricoh Shotmaster camera, 1990s, zoom super 35mm with
case and instruction manual. Extremely fine.

$50

978

Model lead soldiers, a total of thirteen all different, includes

two medics with stretcher patient as three individual pieces,

one standing rifleman attached to a base of an Australian

1942 penny. Crude style, otherwise extremely fine. (13)
$80

part

979*
Australian at Berlin Olympics and rowing memorabilia,
competitor's singlet bearing Australian arms and with name
W.G. Cross written on inside Farmer's label, another singlet
but with Union Jack for British competitor, and a woolen
jersey, sleeveless with white V on left breast and as a separate
item the number 1 on a large white background, and a set
of Olympic rings cufflinks marked Olympia 1936; also a
New South Wales Rowing Association certificate for Eight
Oar Championship of New South Wales 1935-36 N.S.W.
Police Rowing Club, with names of winning team members
including W.G. Cross, certificate a coloured print with
calligraphic details written in ink. The singlets and jersey with
some moth holes and the British singlet with much foxing,
otherwise very fine, the certificate good very fine. (6)

$500



lot 979 part

Together with Evidence of Australian Citizenship, a coloured document for
William Greville Cross; large photo of rowing team to Berlin Olympics;
photos and letter of thanks from the TV show, "This is Your Life' thanking
Bill Cross for participating in the tribute show to Merv Wood; letter of
reference from the NSW Commissioner of Police to W.G.C.Cross on his
retirement after over 38 years with the New South Wales Police Force with
his final rank of Inspector 1st Class; Certificate of Discharge from New
South Wales Police Department for W.G.C. Cross and signed personally by
Commissioner of Police, Norman Allan.

William Greville Crossley Cross was the son of William Alfred Cross who
was awarded a DCM for Gallipoli. He was born at Dunedin, New Zealand
on 22 March 1908. He moved with his parents to Australia prior to 1914.
He served in the New South Wales Police Force from 16 January 1930 to 21
March 1968 and was a member of the N.S.W. Police Rowing Club. One of
his teammates was the legendary Olympic rower and fellow police officer,
Mervyn Wood, who rose to the rank of Police Commissioner. In 1935 William
Cross was also a member of the team that won the 53rd Men's Interstate
eights Championship - The King's Cup. The eights rowing team selected to
represent Australia at the Berlin Olympics was only selected on the basis
that funds were sourced from outside the normal revenue sources of the
Olympic Federation. The NSW Police Rowing Club came to the fore and
raised funds via the NSW Police Federation and the police force itself by
putting a levy of two shillings each on every NSW policeman's wage. Police
superintendent George Ferguson, father of one of the selected rowers, Don
Ferguson, was instrumental in raising the necessary funds and travelled to
Berlin as the unofficial team manager.

See lot 3995 DCM group for Gallipoli to his father W.A.Cross.

With research.

980
Olympic memorabilia, XVIth Olympiad Melbourne 1956
woven silk patches (approx 9x5cm) (2); Roma MCMLX
(1960) Olympic badge in gilt and enamel (14x30mm); Roma
1960 Olympic small illustrated pennant; Olympic rings small
pennant. A few spots of light rusting on material items,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

981
Sydney 2000 Olympics, 500 Days to Go spoons, the ladles
feature the Sydney Olympics logo and the reverse of the
enamelled commemorative handle end piece of each spoon
is individually numbered, limited edition of only 2,000
pieces. In original, unopened individual packets of issue,
uncirculated. (18)

$70

982

Cricket memorabilia, Sir Don Bradman signed cricket bat in

timber frame, with test records on bat (1927-1949), issued by

Memorabilia Headquarters, number 24 of 25. Very fine.
$250

95

983
Para Liqueur Port 1885, 125 year old port presented in a
50ml miniature Para Port style bottle in a perspex-fronted
wooden display case by B. Seppelt & Sons Ltd, Adelaide.
As issued.

$100

984
Postcards, photo type, circa 1916 by Jas C.Cruden, 182
Pitt St. Sydney, including one of Sir John Peden as a boy;,
later Challis Professor of Law and Usher of the Black Rod,
NSW. Fine. (27)

$50

985
Postcards for Ansett Airways, QANTAS, and Defence Series
Lockheed Hudson bomber, all unused; various Australian
airline items including TAA transportation vouchers (2),
Ansett luggage tag, Ansett Golden Wing Guest Pass, dated
Apr.1991; envelope with NSW twopence stamp, postmarked
Raymond Terrace 1866, addressed to Mr Russell Esq,
Solicitors, King Street, Sydney (later partner of Sly &
Russell?); Milner's Patent Fire-Resisting bronze safe plate
(210mm); medal for The Abbey & Palace of Holyroodhouse,
undated, in cupro nickel (45mm) by The Tower Mint. The
last in case of issue, this damaged, overall very good - very
fine. (10)

$50

986
Movie posters, Crocodile Dundee Il 'Coming Soon’ (1988)
featuring Paul Hogan and Linda Koslowski full length
image, Hoges holding "the knife' (15); Priscilla Queen of the
Desert (1994) (2, both different). Some with creases, mainly
at corner or edge and some need flattening otherwise, very
fine - uncirculated. (17)

$100

987

Player's Navy Cut, Tobacco and Cigarettes, reproduction

mirror in timber frame (56x45.5cm). Good very fine.
$120



